Chapter 1: The Objectives and Origins of Antitrust Law
Introduction to Antitrust Law

· Anti-trust enforcement.

· Department of Justice is appointed by executive branch.  So it becomes relevant who the executive branch chooses.  

· For example, during the Clinton 2nd administration, the DOJ was vigorous in going after Microsoft.  But during Bush, the attitude was more permissive. 

· Judiciary – during the 1960s when the Warren court was at its pinnacle of liberalism, you see a lot of plaintiff development.  Rehnquist was more lasseifair.  

· Case law at the SC level has been designed to repudiate quick findings of illegality of practices and more willing to tolerate greater debate whether a practice is harmful or not.  

· Contracts that unreasonably restrain trade.

· Cases now typically focus on the process of competition.

· The common law as it developed did focus on that as well but also focused on the unduly hardship on the individual.

· We’ll spend some time on per se price fixing.  

· Parties may engage in dividing up territories, etc.

· We’ll talk about concerted refusals to deal…boycotts

· Some have been deemed per se illegal, some not.

· States have their own antitrust laws too, but we wont talk about those.

· Sherman act deals with monopoly in section 2.  section 1 deals with firms acting together, concertededly.

· But what do you do when you have an oligopoly.  No one firm accounts for a majority of the market, but a few firms have that majority.  You have to prove they colluded together.  In this case, you cant prove either section 1 or 2.  one possible approach is to deal with them using the unfair methods of competition.  It’s one of those gaps in anti-trust law.  

· Horizontal means competitors

· Vertical means buyer seller.  People who don’t directly compete with each other.  

· Vertical price fixing used to be illegal but the SC has since said that if you have a maximum, it’s okay. 

· Tying arrangement in the context of antitrust, involves a seller packaging one thing to sell to impose a restraint on a buyer by having the buyer buy something else.

· Two separate products or services and you condition one sale on the other.

· Exclusive dealing arrangements

· I’ll sell you oil, but you can only agree to buy oil from me.

· “going steady”

· You want to date me commercially, you cant go out with anyone else.  

· Mergers – three types

· Horizontal

· Vertical

· Conglomerate mergers…firms that manufacture cigarettes buy up a chocolate factory.


Section 1. The Goals of Antitrust Policy

· Antitrust’s primary is in maintaining a system of economic allocation that decentralizes power while leaving decisions, as much as possible, in the hands of individual firms.  A decentralized market system promotes progress and efficiency, reduces risks of mistakes, minimizes opportunities and reduces incentives for corruption of government officials, and generally increases public confidence in the fairness and equity of the allocation of available resources.

· In addition to maintaining public confidence in the market system, reasonably precise goals delimit American antitrust policy in the late twentieth century.  These goals generally fall into four categories:

· 1) consumer welfare goals, including the efficient allocation of existing resources and avoiding wealth transfers to participants with market power

· 2) fostering innovation and technological progress

· 3) protecting individual firms through fairness and equity goals

· 4) maintaining decentralized economic power.

· Goals of Antitrust

· Everybody agrees in a capitalist economy, a purpose is to ensure the functional operation of markets.  

· For the most part in our society, the decision will be directed by supply and demand.  

· Should undesirable wealth transfers be a goal?

· What about political and social goals?  Preventing the position of power into the hands of economic power?

· Issue of wealth and power in the political process…is antitrust law the appropriate vehicle for dealing with that problem?

· Sherman Act
· An Act To Protect Trade and Commerce Against Unlawful Restraints and Monopolies
·           Section 1. Every contract, combination in the form of trust or otherwise, or conspiracy, in restraint of trade or commerce among the several States, or with foreign nations, is declared to be illegal.  Every person who shall make any contract or engage in any combination or conspiracy hereby declared to be illegal shall be deemed guilty of a felony, and, on conviction thereof, shall be punished by fine not exceeding $10,000,000 if a corporation, or, if any other person, $350,000, or by imprisonment not exceeding three years, or by both said punishments, in the discretion of the court.
·           Section 2.  Every person who shall monopolize, or attempt to monopolize, or combine or conspire with any other person or persons, to monopolize any part of the trade or commerce among the several States, or with foreign nations, shall be deemed guilty of a felony, and, on conviction thereof, shall be punished by fine not exceeding $10,000,000 if a corporation, or, if any other person, $350,000, or by imprisonment not exceeding three years, or by both said punishments, in the discretion of the court.
Section 2. The Historical Sources of Antitrust, Legislative History, and Early Developments

· A. The Early Law on Monopoly and Contracts in Restraint of Trade

· Dyer’s Case

· Stands for a proposition different from a proposition set forth hundreds of years later in Mitchell v. Reynolds.

· Court was extremely hostile towards the plaintiff.  

· View of extreme hostility towards restraints of trade.

· A rule of avoidness…which would translate today as per se illegality.  

· Court is saying that you cant agree to a practice that prevents somebody from practicing his trade.  They’re void.  

· Dealing with agrarian society and people didn’t have skills that were readily transferable to another type of work.  

· Back then somebody who lost his trade couldn’t work on anything else.  This influenced the court.  The plague in England…labor was scarce.  Labor was needed at that time, which influenced this court.

· Mitchell v. Reynolds.

· Judge does not view the restraint in this case as harshly as the restraint in the Dyer’s case.  

· The restraint in this case was for a baker’s shop for the period of five years.  As part of the agreement, flowing from the lessor to the lessee, there was an agreement that restrains trade.  Baker agrees not to function as a baker in the town of St. Andrews for the period of the lease.  Lessor agreed as part of the deal not to compete.  

· This restraint is called ancillary.  An otherwise valid transaction.  Lease agreements are perfectly valid.  As opposed to a naked agreement.  The lessor, as a condition of this transaction, agrees that he would not compete with him as a result of paying him rent.  

· The court looked at it whether it was reasonable or not.  It was reasonable here for 3 reasons:

· The activity restraint is exactly the activity

· They restrained him only by the activities by the scope

· Geographic scope

· It was within a small city.

· Time

· It coincided with the time with the years.

· Here, the lessor would benefit by getting more rent.  

· It makes property more vend-able.  

· Common law version: if restraint was reasonable as to activity, time, and geography, it was enforceable even though it restrained trade.
· With respect to restrictions on employees, initially in England, the law was exactly the same for covenants not to compete.  The rational was because the employer bought that training for the employee not to compete for a reasonable amount of time. 
· However, over time, this changed according to the Restatement.  Employees had trade secrets.  You cannot restrain an employee after the termination of an employment.  
· The common law prior to the Sherman act went from one stage (a per se approach) to a rule of reason, at least to ancillary – appurtenant to otherwise valid transactions – restraints.  (this case).  The restatement draws the distinction between ancillary and non-ancillary.  If restraint is non-ancillary, it’s unenforceable on grounds of public policy.  If it is ancillary, you apply rule of reason. 
· Common law draws distinction between ancillary restraints and non-ancillary restraints.  This becomes a basis for the early development of anti-trust doctrines.  

· Sometimes restraints benefit the community, just as this case illustrates.  
· Notes
· Relatively simple agreements, like covenants, were easy to categorize.
· If two companies agree on prices, that’s not ancillary. 
· This dichotomy is not easy to apply between ancillary or non-ancillary.  
· Section 188 of the Restatement (Second) Contracts (1981):
· P.61
· Why do we give a damn about the common law principles prior to the passage of the antitrust statutes?
· Purpose of passing the statutes was to change, codify, or amend the common law.  
· in 1890, when Congress passed the Sherman act, what did section 1 say?
· Every agreement in restraint of trade or commerce is declared to be illegal.

· It doesn’t say some, doesn’t mention ancillary or non-ancillary.  Congress chose the word every, which literally interpreted could affect virtually any substantial contract.  
· Sherman act seems to focus more on economic impact, competition.  Common law didn’t focus on these things.
· C. Early Development of Legal Doctrine

· Introduction

· Authors compare cartel cases with the merger cases.  What’s the difference between them?  
· Mergers, they actually become one entity.  The act of merging is a contract that can restrain trade.  But this is different from cartels, because cartels remain separate.  
· Cartels serve no purpose other than to try to restrain the forces of competition.  However, there are legitimate purposes for mergers.  Sometimes mergers are good for the companies, the shareholders, etc.  for example, if two smaller computer companies merger to take on Microsoft, it can actually be good.  A merger is not an inherently bad practice for anti-trust law.  
· Cartel – no combining of resources.  On pooling.  Independent companies screw around with the supply curve. 
· 1.  The First Cartel Cases

· United States v. Trans-Missouri Freight Association
· the railroads in this case are charged with fixing prices for railroad services.  The antitrust laws apply to the railroads because there wasn’t an interstate commerce clause yet.  
· Peckham seems to suggest that the statute should be read with the plain meaning.  
· Seems that he says the plain and ordinary meaning of the language of the statute makes all contracts included.  
· Despite this plain and ordinary meaning approach, Peckham says that some ancillary contracts might not be included within the statute.
· “A contract which is the mere accompaniment of the sale of property, and thus entered into for the purpose of enhancing the price at which the vendor sells it, which in effect is collateral to such sale, and where the main purpose of the whole contract is accomplished by such sale, might not be included, within the letter or spirit of the statute in question.” P. 54
· Note:
· Then in 1955, the same Justice Peckham makes it clear in another railroad case that ancillary covenants not to compete, would not be included within the statutory language of the Sherman act.  
· The question now is, where do we draw that distinction? 
· United States v. Addyston Pipe & Steel Co.
· Suit in equity by the US against six corporations engaged in the manufacturing of cast iron pipe.

· This case doesn’t merely involve price fixing for lead pipe.  It divides territories among competitors, presumably so that there would not be ruinous competition.  
· Court rejects this ruinous competition.  Despite the fact that this accounted for only 30% of the business in the country, Justice Taft said this was not something you can look at for reasonableness.  This seems to be consistent with the plain and ordinary meaning rule of Justice Peckham.
· It was this opinion where Taft uses the word ancillary.  This is a decision being made not as a common law decision, but for anti-trust purposes under the statute.  We’re not going to look at a naked ancillary restraint for reasonableness.  This is something that’s automatically condemned by the statute.
· All these cases suggest a possible exception for ancillary cases.
· P. 59 – Much has been said in regard to the relaxing of the original strictness of the common law in declaring contracts in restraint of trade void as conditions of civilization and public policy have changed, and the argument drawn therefrom is that the law now recognizes that competition may be so ruinous as to injure the public, and, therefore, that contracts made with a view to check ruinous competition and regulate prices, though in restraint of trade, and having no other purpose, will be upheld.  We think this conclusion is unwarranted by the authorities when all of them are considered.  It is true that certain rules for determining whether a covenant in restraint of trade ancillary to the main purpose of a contract was reasonably adapted and limited to the necessary protection of a party in the carrying out of such purpose have been somewhat modified by modern authorities…But these cases all involved contracts in which the covenant in restraint of trade was ancillary to the main and lawful purpose of the contract, and was necessary to the protection of the convenantee in the carrying out of that main purpose.  They do not manifest any general disposition on the part of the courts to be more liberal in supporting contracts having for their sole object the restraint of trade than did the courts of an earlier time.  It is true that there are some cases in which the courts, mistaking, as we conceive, the proper limits of the relaxation of the rules of determining the unreasonableness of restraints of trade, have set sail on a seas of doubt, and have assumed the power to say, in respect to contracts which have no other purpose and no other consideration on either side than the mutual restraint of the parties, how much restraint of competition is in the public interest, and how much is not.
· Note on Restrictive Covenants Under State and Federal Law

· Section 188 of the Restatement (second) of Contracts (1981), which is consistent with the great bulk of state law, explains how to judge the reasonableness of a restrictive covenant:
· (1) A promise to refrain from competition that imposes a restraint that is ancillary to an otherwise valid transaction or relationship is unreasonably in restraint of trade if
· (a) the restraint is greater than is needed to protect the promisee’s legitimate interest, or
· (b) the promisee’s need is outweighed by the hardship to the promisor and the likely injury to the public.
· (2) Promises imposing restraints that are ancillary to a valid transaction or relationship include the following:
· (a) a promise by the seller of a business not to compete with the buyer in such a way as to injure the value of the business sold;
· (b) a promise by an employee or other agent not to compete with his employer or other principal;
· (c) a promise by a partner not to compete with the partnership.
· 2. Early Mergers and the Development of the “Rule of Reason”
· Standard Oil and American Tobacco cases…mergers determined those mergers to be illegal.  
· They are the birth of the rule of reason in antitrust law.
· Government took the position in Standard Oil that only a normal interpretation of Sherman act was required.  Court rejected that.  
· Similarly in American Tobacco
· Court said they were illegal because of the actions the companies engaged in.
· These cases established a rule of reason.
· How do you reconcile this with the early Taft view (ancillary nonancillary)?
· in the standard oil opinion, said that some restraints are inherently too restrictive.  They recognize different rules for different restraints.  Same thing in the American Tobacco.  These cases whether you see it as carrying forward the C/L or Statute interpretation, they recognize the legitimacy of the result of American Missouri.  You have one statute, but the way that the statute is gonna depend on what you look at.  
· The price fixing and division of territories is automatically illegal.  But where you have a merger with a legitimate reason for contact, we have to take a careful look at it.
· Merger is not an inherently bad thing.  They may actually benefit consumers.  There really is no benefit to price fixing. 
· There is no literal interpretation of the Sherman act.  Every does not mean every.  It depends on other factors.  Understand that none of these cases have never been overruled, even though they emphasized a rule of reason.  
· Courts say the general approach to Section 1 of the Sherman Act is a rule of reason.   Combine that with Section 2, before you can condemn someone as a monopolist, you have to see if they qualify by their conduct they are engaging in.
Chapter 3: Market Structure and a First Look at the Problem of Monopoly Power

Section 1.  Monopolization and the Problem of Market Definition

· Introduction

· Two components to a market:

· Products

· What is the product market?

· Is coca cola a separate market?  Do we include non colas?  Do we include water?

· How do you draw the line?  That is the challenge.  

· The test for product market is set out in Du Pont

· Geographic

· The test for geographic market is where buyers buy and where sellers can sell.  If you need to buy groceries, that’s a very good example.  

· Geographic market will vary with the circumstances.  If you buy a car, you’ll be more willing to drive further away.

· Where the seller sells and where the buyer can practicably look for a product – relevant geographic market
· Antitrust laws are designed to come in when the Adam Smith invisible hand principle is interfered with.  

· How many economists are required to change a lightbulb?

· None.  It’ll change when the markets take care of it.

· When the market is distorted by restrictive trade practices, then that’s where the antitrust laws come in.

· Only through monopolies can companies restrict quantity and raise prices.  It cannot happen through a competitive market.  

· It is not illegal per se to have a monopoly.  Unless of course they acquired or maintained it by exclusionary processes.  

· How do you determine which products are reasonably interchangeable with others?  How do you determine that?

· Limit pricing – raising prices above a competitive level just enough to discourage competition.

· Professor only concerned with whether power exists.  

· The mere possession of a monopoly is not in it of itself illegal.  You look at the conduct.

· The mere possession of a patent is an exception.  But that doesn’t mean that if you have a patent you can do whatever you want.  The mere existence of a patent gives you an exclusive right to an invention.  Just because a product is patented, doesn’t mean there aren’t any reasonable substitutes.  

· NFL example: football players successfully alleged in their suit against the NFL that the relevant market was the football league because they were able to only sell their services to that league.  

· Example from p. 191:  do art films compete with regular films?  

· Question:  how do we determine the relevant market?...this is what these cases are about.  The classic ones are DuPont, Grinnell, ALCOA
· United States v. Aluminum Co. of America – p.130
· ALCOA is charged with monopoly.

· How does the court define the market?

· Primary virgin aluminum ingot…which doesn’t include secondary aluminum ingot.

· This resulted in ALCOA having an overwhelming share of the market.  Over 90% was enough to constitute monopoly power.  If this is a properly defined market, ALCOA has a monopoly.  Then the question would be did ALCOA acquire or maintain that monopoly through conduct that would make it illegal.

· Right now, Professor is only concerned with the first question with whether ALCOA was properly found to be a monopolist through the definition of the market.

· What would happen if you included secondary ingot?

· There would not have been a monopoly.  Same is true if you included other metals.  

· Judge Hand suggests that 1/3 of the market would not be enough to constitute a monopoly.

· P. 137 – It does not follow because “Alcoa” had such a monopoly, that it “monopolized” the ingot market; it may not have achieved monopoly; monopoly may have been thrust upon it.

· P. 139 – There were at least one or two abortive attempts to enter the industry, but “Alcoa” effectively anticipated and forestalled all competition, and succeeded in holding the field alone.  True, it stimulated demand and opened new uses for the metal, but not without making sure that it could supply what it had evoked.

· The question is…why would we define the market as just primary aluminum ingot?

· There should be a standard at defining the product market.  

· Maybe we can say that the products should be interchangeable with substitutes.  But they don’t have to be identical.  The price should be roughly the same.

· Look at what is reasonably substitutable.    Reasonable interchangeability.  

· But are there things that are so unique to aluminum that would make interchangeability hard?

· At the time this case was decided, in 1945, aircraft absolutely need aluminum.  If they tried using something else, the planes would be too heavy.  Airline industry.

· The commercial aviation industry after WWII began to grow quickly.  It was designed to take people from place to place. 

· For some things, it may be that while aluminum faces competition in a lot of uses like beverage uses, there may be some uses for which it is essential.  

· Is this sufficient to put it in a separate market?  

· Why should we define a market to the needs of a particular subclass of consumers?

· Because for those consumers, there is no substitute, there is no interchangeability.  This is a case of necessity.  

· But is there a reason for not defining this market based on “captive users?”

· Because captive users, in the case of aluminum the airline companies, can buy the aluminum from the other non-captive users who presumably can buy aluminum for less.  This is the arbitrage argument. 

· We have to look at the class of consumers and how big they are in relation to one another.  If the majority of the market is composed of captive users, then maybe that would be defined as a relevant market.  But if the number of captive users are low, then maybe not.  

· United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. – p. 147
· Du Pont is charged with monopolizing cellophane.  The conduct that du Pont is engaged in can easily be viewed as monopoly conduct.  But you don’t get to that issue if you decide that they are not a monopolist.  There are two prongs, and the first prong would not be satisfied.

· Despite ALCOA, narrowly defining a market that in du Pont by a 4-3 vote, the SC ultimately decided that cellophane was not a relevant market.  Therefore, rather than having 75% of a relevant market, which is presumably enough to be a monopolist, the defendant only had 17.9% of the market.  This is not enough to be a monopolist.  That’s all interchangeable, with cellophane, saran wrap, etc.

· If cellophane competes with flexible package materials, how can ALCOA be decided to compete only in the virgin ingot market?  How do you explain the differences, when neither case overrules the other?

· Du pont sets out to find the relevant market.  This is where courts will start…the test for finding the relevant market is derived from Du pont.

· Look at something of comparable quality that can perform the same function.

· If you can raise your price 10, 20%, that’s in-elastic.  Cross elasticity.

· Look at the use

· Look at the quality

· Is it comparable in price.

· Elements of reasonable interchangeability.

· Court found that cellophane faced significant competition from things like glassine.  However, cellophane composed of 75-80% of the cigarette companies.  SC says other people use different things.  Functional interchangeability is significant.    Why does the cigarette companies – captive users – argument fail?  Because they don’t have to use cellophane.  

· Dissent pointed out that…

· Four justices out of 7 justice court decided that cellophane, looking at price, what it’s used for, came into competition with other forms of flexible packaging materials.

· International Boxing Club v. United States – p. 165
· In this case, the SC purported to apply the Cellophane reasoning where not only actual monopolization but conspiracy to monopolize had been found by the district court.  

· This was three years after Dupont.  The court in applying dupont, decides there is a monopoly here because they have 80% of the alleged market.  The market was just championship boxing, not regular boxing.  

· The argument for making championship boxing a market.

· It would be like a lamboghini vs. a volkswagon beetle.

· Or playoffs versus a normal regular season game.

· On the other hand…

· You can say that boxing ratings was based on personalities of the boxers (like mike Tyson), rather than championship games.  

· This was a narrow definition of the market.

· Should we have submarkets for top grossing films?  Top grossing plays?  Can they really charge that much more and still get people to go?

· At what point does demand reflect that boxing is not the same category?

· If the court didn’t opt for that narrow view of the market, then clearly there would have been no monopoly.

· They are applying the rule of cellophane.  They are saying the proper application of cellophane, looking at price, value, interchangeability, that there is no substitute for championship boxing.

· Almost every case that talks about defining a market starts with cellophane.

· United States v. Grinnell Corp. – p. 172
· This case came down 10 years after cellophane.  Here, the market definition was rather narrow.  It’s a 6-3 decision.  

· Has a colorful dissent from Justice Fortas

· If you take humanity and slice out the people with one eye, beard, a limp, you take an arbitrary procrustean (greek guy who made a standard bed and if you were too tall for it, he would chop off your legs and if you were too short, he would stretch you out) approach.  

· He thinks the definition in this case, both in product and geographical terms, is artificial and is being made to fit the defendants term.

· The market definition is the accredited central station property protection.  Property protection is like fire, burglary, flood, etc.  they’re lumping together services of this type.

· Other ways to protect your house…watch dogs, on site guards, on-site alarms,…lots of different ways to do this.

· There can be unacrredited central stations.  

· Not everyone who owns a home uses accredited central station.

· What about geographical?  

· Where the seller sells and where the buyer buys.  

· The market is geographically more narrow because people would buy alarm systems locally.  You probably wouldn’t look beyond a 20-25 mile radius for alarm protection.

· However, the court here defines the market as the united states and accredited central station systems.  If you define it any differently, their market share would drop significantly and they would not be a monopoly.

· Is this a correct definition market or is it a gerrymandering of the definition to make Grinnell a monopolist.

· Why would Grinnell’s dominance over a particular type of home protection be a market?

· Sometimes as businesses, they need to qualify for insurance only by being able to purchase central station protection services.

· Some people could not get insurance unless they got accredited protection services.

· The other alternative is self-insurance but that’s not very realistic.

· There are some captive users, like above.  For some, only accredited central station protection will do. Court is defining the market based on that “some.”

· P. 176 – There are, to be sure, substitutes for the accredited central station service.  But none of them appears to operate on the same level as the central station service so as to meet the interchangeability test of the du Pont case.  nonautomatic and automatic local alarm systems appear on this record to have marked differences, not the low degree of differentiation required of substitute services as well as substitute articles. 

· Majority thinks they’re applying du Pont.  Du Pont didn’t seem to care that the cigarette manufacturers were captive users, even when 70-80 percent of cigarette companies were using cellophane.  Here, they seem to care that they base the definition on the captive users.

· The difference between this case and cellophane is that in cellophane, captive users didn’t have to use cellophane…they chose to use it.  but here, the court figured out that the captive users here didn’t have a choice.  They must use the central stations because they cant get insurance without it.  

· There’s a distinction between preference and need.

· Also here it is a service rather than a product in du pont.  That means there’s no possibility for arbitrage.  It’s a custom thing for you.  There’s no way you can buy “service” from other users for yourself.

· Relate it back to whether or not a seller or group of sellers can distort market forces by reducing output and raising prices.
· Dissent says that what good is it that Grinnell does services nationally, when people have to look locally for alarm services protection.  
· He says the product market is even more procrustean.  It’s been tailored arbitrarily to the defendant’s business.  
· Trial judge Wyzanski found Grinnell to be a monopoly.  He was an extremely liberal judge.  Should the question on appeal look at the record finding?
· Where the seller sells and where the buyer can practicably look for a product – relevant geographic market.
· Understand that cellophane was 4-3 and Grinnel was 6-3…so a lot depends on who the judges are, the jury, the lawyers.  Who can demonstrate the factual interchangeability…proof…understand legal test and finding the facts.  
· Battle for Sawville Problem p. 191
· Focus on the market definition.  Three so called movie theaters.  One “art” house.  The art house shows foreign films or esoteric films.  They almost always show X-rated films.  They charge more, and closed on Sunday.  Empirical data has shown that almost all people who’ve gone to the art house have gone to the other theaters.  30% of the people who went to the regular theaters also went to the art house.  
· Would it be appropriate for antitrust plaintiff to say that the art house have a monopoly over Sawville.  If art films are a relevant products market and sawville is a relevant geographical market, then they would have a monopoly..  
· If regular films compete with art films, they don’t have a monopoly.  
· The only way they would have a monopoly is if the market is defined as motion picture representation of art films in Sawville.
· Are these films reasonably interchangeable?
· only definition that would include monopoly is to define it as art films.
· But if you include regular movies, if you define geographic market more broadly so that you include new york city, you would not have a monopoly.  
· Before you reach question of whether monopoly is illegal, you have to figure out if there is a monopoly in the first place.  
· Cellophane case remains the starting point…is there reasonable interchangeability taking into account price, etc.
· Is there reasonable interchangeability sufficient to put a check on the alleged monopolist?
· Profitability is probably an unreliable tool to determine definition of market.  
· The nudity, the violence, would not make it interchangeable for kids.  Sometimes it’s not even interchangeable for adults…such as adults who don’t like too much violence in movies.  

· What about the prices charged?

· Why would you pay 12 dollars for a movie when you can watch something else for 9 dollars.  

· One argument: The sexual content, language, of some art films would make it un-substitutable.

· If you do separate the product market…art films make more money, the people who go to these films are different…art films are a separate market because of the sexual content…this raises another question.  Racy type films are also on cable, in video stores, etc.  

· People go to the move theaters for the social experience.  

· Start with components of a relevant product market…relevant geo market.

· To determine product…interchangeability test

· To determine geo….where sellers sell and buyers can practicably look for a product

· Entry barriers.

· People who define entry barriers broadly, find a lot of entry barriers

· Judge Kazinsky from the 9th circuit said that no monopoly if entry barrier is really low and people can easily enter the market as a competitor.

· But Professor says, you need somebody to enter the market before you can talk.

· Plaintiff is gonna have to demonstrate relevant market and show sufficient power in it.
Chapter 4: Competitor Collaboration on Price Fixing and Division of Markets
Section 1.  Conspiracy in Theory and Action

· A.  Conditions Favoring Cartelization
· A cartel is an association of firms cooperating to fix price or other terms of trade.  
· First, the costs of organizing and maintaining the cartel should be small; ideally, zero. 
· Second, it is highly desirable that there not be burdensome size or other diseconomies to plague the cartel once it is organized.
· Third, the price elasticity of demand for the product should ideally be very low at the competitive price.  The lower it is, the further the cartel can advance prices without suffering a disastrous loss of custom.  
· Fourth, it would be of slight comfort to construct a cartel that scarcely survives its creation.  A durable one is what is wanted.  Durability will be lessened by centrifugal forces within the combination itself and by the easy creation or expansion of outside supplies.  
· Entry is the nemesis of cartels.
· Note on Barriers to Entry and Potential Competition
· A significant type of barrier to entry arises where the new entrant must pay more to obtain capital to build a new plant than the incumbent must pay to replace the existing plant.  That might be the case because banks or venture capitalists charge most new entrants a higher rate of interest (a “risk premium”)
· The principal barriers to entry that permit non-competitive pricing are slow speed of entry, cost and demand disadvantages, economies of scale, and sunk costs.
Section 2.  Development of the “Per Se” Rule on Price Fixing

· Introduction
· Horizontal price fixing…competitors agree to fix prices.  
· If all you’ve got is one competitor and another competitor agreeing on a price to sell their commodities, that is illegal per se.
· People get criminally prosecuted for that.  
· There’s no excuse for it.  there aren’t any benefits to it.
· For cartel cases, 
· Automatically illegal
· For merger cases,
· Courts are willing to look at reasonability.
· United States v. Addyston Pipe & Steel Co. – p.56

· Discussed before…

· There’s no such thing as ruinous competition as a justification to fixing prices.  It’s automatically illegal.
· Chicago Board of Trade v. United States – p. 207

· Still often cited today.
· Government doesn’t win.
· Case is viewed as very important case in the history of the rule of reason.
· Whether this is a case that applies to a rule of reason or 
· If it’s a case that applies to the rule of reason of price fixing, then it contradicts the illegal per se of price fixing.
· On the other hand, 
· p. 208 – In 1906 the Board adopted what is known as the “Call” rule.  By it members were prohibited from purchasing or offering to purchase, during the period between the close of the Call and the opening of the session on the next business day, any wheat, corn, oats or rye “to arrive” at a price other than the closing bid at the Call.
· The defendants admitted the adoption and enforcement of the Call rule, and averred that its purpose was not to prevent competition or to control prices, but to promote the convenience of members by restricting their hours of business and to break up a monopoly in that branch of the grain trade acquired by four or five warehousemen in Chicago.
· If this is not a price fixing case, then what is it?  what is a call rule?  It does in a literal sense fix the price.  
· For “to arrive” grain until the next day, you had to trade at a price fixed at the close of the call.  Was this saying that if you have a limited price fix, it’s okay.  This isn’t all the grain, it was the “to arrive” grain.
· This is the critical question
· The SC adopts a rule of reason analysis.  
· How does Brandeis get around the term of price fixing?
· He says that the Call rule was only for a specific period of time.   
· Also says that the Call rule was ancillary.  
· The exchange functions in a way prior to the end of the call to determine the price (not fix).  How is the price at the Call’s closing, determined differently?  The forces of competition determine the price at the close of the call.  It’s not determined arbitrarily in the interests solely by the sellers.  It’s determined by the buying and selling forces. 
· The difference between this case and the previous cases is the price that is determined by the market forces.
· P. 208 – The true test of legality is whether the restraint imposed is such as merely regulates and perhaps thereby promotes competition or whether it is such as may suppress or even destroy competition.  To determine that question the court must ordinarily consider the facts peculiar to the business to which the restraint is applied; its condition before and after the restraint was imposed; the nature of the restraint and its effect, actual or probable.  The history of the restraint, the evil believed to exist, the reason for adopting the particular remedy, the purpose or end sought to be attained, are all relevant facts.
·  The facts reflect no purpose to fix price and no effect on price.  
· You can see Chicago board of trade is trying to act more efficiently.
· What does this do to the idea of a per se rule on price fixing?
· It narrows the circle.  When is it per se and when is it not?
· Professor sees it as an ancillary restraint case.  He would distinguish this case from a case where no exchange existed.    
· Because it was such a short period of time, and the price had been competitively determined, the market closed down for all intents and purposes until the next day.
· If you use a rule of reason, you are agreeing not to condemn it automatically and decide to look at the facts.
· Note case
· Appalachian Coal Case v. United States – p. 211
· Stock market crashed in 1929…in the midst of the depression.
· They hired an exclusive selling agent and for commission at 10%, Appalachian Coals was going to sell the coal of its shareholders.  
· the SC reversed the decision enjoining this plan.  The plan was challenged on the theory it would stabilize the prices of coal at an artificial high level.  SC said it was something that they did not want enjoined.
· The plan challenged hadn’t even been put into effect yet.  The court says we’re guessing.  If it was implemented and amounted to an undue burden, it would be illegal.  This suggests a reason approach.  Can you really hire an agent and fix your prices through an agent?  
· Joint agents are used.  
· This case left a lot of doubt about the per se rule.  
· Case from 1927 Trenton Potteries
· Trial court charged the jury it could return a guilty verdict without regard to reasonableness.
· SC articulated what seemed to be a per se rule.  
· This case and Appalachian case left doubt on per se rule.
· United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co. – p. 214
· Unique scheme of fixing oil prices.
· oil companies selling in midwest agrees to buy distress oil in spot market in a different part of the country.

· this is the case that defines horizontal price fixing as per se, it resolves the confusion.
· What difference does it make to buy up gasoline in the market in a different region?

· Even in different geographic market, by buying up oil in spot market, they created an artificial demand and increased spot market price.

· The long term K in the midwest base the price on spot market price - by raising the index on which long term K price based, they indirectly increase the price in midwest long term K

· This is thus characterized as price fixing.

· What is per se price fixing definition? p221

· Under the Sherman Act, a combination formed for the purpose and with the effect of raising, depressing, fixing, pegging, or stabilizing the price of a commodity in interstate or foreign commerce is illegal per se.

· A combination formed for the purpose and w/ the effect of raising, depressing, fixing, pegging, or stabilizing the price of a commodity in interestate or foreign commerce is illegal per se
· Re. effect - Read footnote 11 p. 221
· Upon defining per se price fixing, this ct says you do not have to already have the effect (market power) if the fact shows that you will necessarily have that power.

· "…does not mean that both a purpose and a power to fix prices are necessary for the establishment of a conspiracy under section 1 of sherman act.

· The part of the case that talks about actual effect of higher price was necessary to establish jurisdiction.

· This is the classic per se rule

· Is there a combination to fix price?

· Is it for the purpose of establishing market power?

· If so, there is no need to go further to demonstrate monopoly power.

· P.218 – Thus for over forty years this Court has consistently and without deviation adhered to the principle that price fixing agreements are unlawful per se under the Sherman Act and that no showing of so-called competitive abuses or evils which those agreements were designed to eliminate or alleviate may be interposed as a defense…
· Judge repudiates any reference to chicago board for rule of reason.

· It distinguishes chicago and apalanchian 

· it's saying that these cases are NOT price-fixing.

Section 3: Characterization Questions and Other Issues
· Introduction
· What constitutes price fixing and how that determination is to be made. 
· When to apply per se price fixing?
· Although we have per se price fixing, not all price fixing is considered per se price fixing.

· Note on Regulation of the Professions
· National Society of Profession Engineers v. United States – p. 230
· Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc. – p. 233
· ASCAP and BMI have rights to a variety of copy-righted compositions.  And they sell them in blanket license to TV networks.  Blanket license is a license to use a list of compositions.  The price is based on a percentage of a network's revenue or a fixed price.

· Problems/arguments

· each of these musicians/composers are competitors against each other.  If you want to get access to these works, you have to pay for them.  

· Price does not reflect demands in market - they do not depend on the amount or type of music used.

· Per se violations?

· Has competitors, agreements, price fixing, anti-competitiveness..

· Ct says this is NOT price fixing.

· Reasons why this is not "per se" price fixing - not saying that this is thus legal, but that this does NOT fall w/in per se violation rule.

· laws want to encourage ppl to create, this is a reconciliation between antitrust and some other body of laws 

· Ex. Patent laws, copy-right are all created to provide incentives for invention

· The primary purpose is to create efficiency-oriented legitimate copy-right relationship.  Price fixing part of this is "ancillary" to this combination.  

· The purpose is to have a blanket right that allows one to use a list of compositions.  Some price has to be set for that…

· We thus use rule of reason
· Individual copy-right owners are still allowed to negotiate w/ individual network.

· This suggests non of the prices are fixed AND

· No combination was created.

· Hence blanket license, rather than fixing price, creates a new product of all these license in its list.

· Each individual license is just a "raw material" of this new product.

· Maybe it'd have been different if this was an exclusive license, but this is not.

· DISSENT 

· Under rule of reason, this is not reasonable.

· It is the refusal to license anything less than the entire repertoire, rather than to offer blanket licenses, that makes this unreasonable restraint of trade.

· Price does not depend on demand.  

· Limits opportunity for new composers b/c networks do not have incentives to play those since everything in the list cost the same.  

· Results in higher income to established composers, and lower to new composers.

· Note on Joint Ventures
· Virginia Excelsior p248 is a case where joint sales agency can be illegal per se (READ).
· Virginia Excelsior is only one of many cases finding that price fixing occurring as a result of the activities of a joint sales agency can be illegal per se.
· However, almost all cases, where joint sale agent which is not exclusive (allowing individuals to sell themselves), are not per se illegal.
· NCAA – National Collegiate Athletic Association v. Board of Regents of University of Oklahoma – p. 249
· NCAA is an organization which did two things : limits number of times a school's game can be on tv AND fixed prices for different divisions (categories of games)

· Problem

· Different games have different value.

· By limiting number of games, NCAA limited output.  In addition, they fixed prices.

· As a result, some games are being undervalued, others are over-valued.  The competing games are being subjected to rules that restricts competition.  

· Rule 

· If you divide markets and fix prices, we're not going to hear your arguments about ruinous competitions.

· There is no question that NCAA restricts output and fixes prices.

· Application

· However, we will NOT apply per se rule.  Why?

· There must be some cooperation in leagues.

· You have to have a set of rules 

· You need cooperation in these types of joint activities that some type of restraint (whether reasonable or not) is needed and thus are ancillary to the purpose of having joint activities

· This does NOT mean that these restraints are reasonable. 
· Rule of reason if no per se - quick look or full blown
· Quick look 

· When the restraint is obviously anticompetitive, but it is ancillary.  We don't want to use per se, but we presume anti-competitiveness and D has to prove any pro-competitive reasons for such restraints.

· NCAA cont.
· Pro-competitive arguments

· To promote live attendance - ct reject for legal and factual reasons.

· Legal - the rule of reason does not support a defense based on the assumption that competition itself is unreasonable (ruinous competition arguments not allowed)
· You can't say competition in one ruins competition in another

· Factual - there is not factual basis for such assumption. Some TV games overlaps w/ live games

· To promote competitive balance - this is a valid argument.  It is a legal argument.  But ct rejects it.

· It wasn't clear at all that this in fact promoted competitive balance

· Unlike broadcast music, this one is subjected to quick and that there is no factual background to support this valid argument.

· United States v. Brown University – p. 265
· Issue is whether the group constitutes a restraint on trade.  Three distinct approaches exist for making this determination.  
· The first, called the per se rule, applies when an agreement is so plainly anticompetitive, such as with price-fixing, that no procompetitive argument can be made on its behalf.  
· Secondly, when a challenged agreement contains a mixture of anti- and procompetitive effects, the rule of reason is used, requiring an elaborate analysis of the various economic impacts of the agreement.
· Finally, an intermediate level of scrutiny exists, known as the abbreviated rule of reason.  This test is not a per se invalidation of an agreement, but does presume anticompetitive effect unless a defendant clearly proves otherwise.
· Quick Look
· The pro-competitive justification needs to be "economic justification"
· 8 Ivy league schools formed the ivy overlap group to collectively determine the amt of financial assistance to be awarded to students who had been admitted to more than one of the schools.  They also agreed to award financial aid based exclusively to "need."  Gov. maintains this is "discount" from tuition, hence price-fixing.  Brown argues this is "charity."
· Initially this looks like per se price-fixing.
· Tuition is commercial transaction
· If you don't pay, you cannot come to school
· There is no question that tuition is competition.  
· However, this situation seems to fall under rule of reason.  We will apply quick look and have brown explain itself p. 269
· Brown - we give poor students a way to come to school…
· Ct – this is social justification, NOT economic competition

· P. 269 – in addition to the traditional rule of reason and the per se rule, courts sometimes apply what amounts to an abbreviated or “quick look” rule of reason analysis.  The abbreviated rule of reason is an intermediate standard.  it applies in cases where per se condemnation is inappropriate, but where “no elaborate industry analysis is required to demonstrate the anticompetitive character” of an inherently suspect restraint.” See NCAA.  Because competitive harm is presumed, the defendant must promulgate “some competitive justification” for the restraint, “even in the absence of detailed market analysis” indicating actual profit maximization or increased costs to the consumer resulting from the restraint…. If the defendant offers sound procompetitive justifications, however, the court must proceed to weigh the overall reasonableness of the restraint using a full-scale rule of reason analysis.  

· Court says education is a commercial product.

· Government took position 

· This court says that on remand, the DC under full scale rule of reason analysis should look at whether it’s reasonable if there’s less restrictions.  

· If people are going to lose their jobs

· There is a settlement.  

· Government got a lot of the relief it was seeking.

· What did the 3rd circuit expect the trial court to do?

· Are we willing to take into account non-economic values for anti-trust analysis?

· They’re making a special ivy league product more available to different people.  the diversity is theoretically supposed to enhance the education.  

· Is this a valid anti-trust argument?

· Court says let’s take a look and see if it really settles that goal.

· Anti-competitive effects are so obvious that they are presumed.  Then if they provide pro-competitive justifications, then the question is whether those justifications counterbalance or offset the anti-competitive effects?  
· Full blown rule of reason you have to prove 

· In quick look rule of reason…those things are presumed.

· p.273: We conclude that the DC was obliged to more fully investigate the procompetitive and noneconomic justifications proffered by MIT than it did when it performed the truncated rule of reason analysis.  Accordingly, we will remand this case to the DC with instructions to evaluate Overlap using the full-scale rule of reason analysis outlined above.
· Professor has a problem reconciling this case with what the SC says in Professional Engineers.  
· California Dental Assn. v. Federal Trade Commission
· This is a SC decision from 1999.  SC split 5-4.  after 120 years of jurisprudence under anti-trust laws, they still cant decide with clarity what the proper approach is.
· This is a case where the FTC felt that the restraint in the case was the equivalent of illegal per se price fixing.  Alternatively they argued quick look rule of reason.  
· The SC said that this is not a per se violation…not appropriate for a quick look.  Rather it has to be considered under a full blown rule of reason analysis.  On remand, the same 9th circuit decided it was not illegal…not to violate section 1.
· Where any anticompetitive effects of given restraints are far from intuitively obvious, the rule of reason demands a more thorough enquiry into the consequences of those restraints than provided by a “quick-look” abbreviated analysis.  An abbreviated or quick look analysis is appropriate when an observer with even a rudimentary understanding of economics could conclude that the arrangements in question have an anticompetitive effect on customers and markets.  
· Dentistry is a commercial profession/business.  
· Dentists are in the same geographic location…they are competitors.  
· Does this case deal with the proposition with whether the dentists can get together and agree on prices?
· This is not a case which involves simple vanilla price fixing.  That would be easily handled under a per se rule.
· Unlike NCAA, they don’t seem to be creating a new product by collaborating.  
· This case does not involve simple price fixing by dentists.
· This was in the price fixing section.  What does this case involve?  What did they do to bring it within the Sherman act?
· They had guidelines regarding advertising.  It’s a horizontal restraint.  The guidelines said they couldn’t be deceptive in their advertising.  Is a ban on truly deceptive advertising is proconsumer and procompetitive?  Yes there’s no question about that.  
· But the association is using that rule to prevent dentists from advertising using prices.  It places limitations on what the dentists can do.  what does this have to do with price fixing?
· Think about the function that advertisements play in our lives.  They provide information about what’s available at what price.  
· What is the likely impact of a restriction of advertising?
· It harms the consumer by not allowing them to find out where cheaper services are provided.  
· Advertising is designed to provide information about competing services and prices.
· Truthful advertising allows customers to get what they want at theoretically the lowest price they can get it for.

· Restriction on advertising in this case had the effect of artificially maintaining dental prices at a high level.

· Why the SC in a narrow decision (5-4) basically rejects the expertise of the FTC?

· Says you have to take it back and look at it more carefully.  

· The more accurate advertising you get, the better chance you have to get the best price.

· They prevent false or deceptive advertising, but it also prevents the dentists from advertising about price and other quality aspects.  

· P. 278 – the court of appeals thought truncated rule-of-reason analysis to be in order for several reasons.  As for the restrictions on discount advertising, they “amounted in practice to a fairly ‘naked’ restraint on price competition itself.”  

· P. 281 – The restrictions on both discount and nondiscount advertising are, at least on their face, designed to avoid false or deceptive advertising in a market characterized by striking disparities between the information available to the professional an the patient.

· Dissent

· The FTC had far more evidence.  

· What does this case do to the Sherman analysis?

· Is there a more basic reason for not condemning this as per se illegal?

· Even in the absence of advertising, the dentists are not binding themselves to any fee schedule.  Here, regardless of advertising, a dentist could still list his/her name on the yellow pages, etc…they could still list their numbers and their names.  After they call, they can then talk about fees. 

· This is not a case in which people are not binding themselves in anyway to any fee schedules.  Therefore, it’s not a case for per se violation.  
· If a case is anything more than a plain vanilla price fix, you have to consider that a court will not apply a per se rule.  

· NCAA is viewed as approval of quick look.

· Professional Engineers is viewed as quick look approach.  
· Texaco Inc. v. Dagher – p. 18 in supplement
· Court of appeals in this case said it was not an ancillary restraint.  SC says they wont talk about it, but if they did, it was clearly an ancillary restraint. 
· They read the term ancillary very broadly in this case.  
· You have two people who agreed in advance all oil by shell and Texaco sold in the west would have a price.
· Court makes a big deal that they had never been competitors in this part of the country.  
· Texaco and Shell formed equilon to pull their resources.  
· This case is different from a situation where had they been preexisting competitors and simply agreed what they could charge consumers.  But here they create a joint venture, and through the venture, they agree to fix a price for the product.  
· What does this do to the per se price fixing?
· Is joint venture actually a merger that violates section 7?
· All they decide here is that it’s not per se price fixing.  It doesn’t really answer the question we raised about joint ventures.
· They’re not saying this is not immune.  They’re saying this agreement should be treated under a rule of reason.  They sort of blur in the single entity argument. 
· It looks like what’s going on here is that two big oil companies create a joint venture, and then market oil in their own individual names. 
· This is an agreement on a price that is jointly produced.  Professor sees it as a case as a pricing agreement which is ancillary to the joint production of oil products.
· The question this case raises is…where do we stand?  Is there still a per se rule?
· Do it by trial and error.  If Texaco and shell had not formed a joint venture and simply agreed to a price schedule, it would be per se illegal.

· In CA dental association, if instead of restriction of advertising, there was price fixing, that would be per se illegal.  

· In Broadcast Music, if there had been no opportunity for individual negotiation, that might be per se illegal.

· In NCAA, if it were not two teams agreeing, but it was two sitcoms agreeing, then it might be per se illegal.

· But per se rule is narrowly circumscribed.  
· What takes it out of per se rule?
· Ancillary
· You don’t have to cooperate, but you choose to and the way you choose to has legitimacy to it, such as output expansive. 
· Anything more than a simple price fixing case, if there’s some underlying legitimate relationship, then you cant be as confident that the per se rule would apply.

· Different MCdonalds cannot get together to agree to fix prices on a big mac, because they are competitors and they have different owners per dealership.
· If all the dealerships of BMW agreed on prices, that would be per se illegal.  There is no intra-brand exception.  It might be different if all the dealerships were owned by BMW. 
· But what if they got together to pull their resources in advertising, and then listed the different dealerships.  But what if in these ads, they agree on one out the door price.  Price is essentially fixed.  There are other brands out there.  This is ancillary to the joint advertising.  Is that enough to take it out of the per se rule?
· It has arguably the same impact on the public though.  
· But at least you would say we would take a little more of a look at it because of the legitimate joint venture.  
· There an argument to say that it’s an ancillary restraint, to which it deserves more than a quick look.
· For fast food restaurants, that’s why they have “participation may vary.”
·   When are the effects sufficiently obvious that we don’t require plaintiffs to prove anticompetitive effects?
· It will vary from case to case.
· Ultimate inquiry is always the same…is there an impact on competition?  Is there an anti-competitive effect?

· There are no clear lines of demarcation.  

· Problem 3 – Sales Agency for Monumental Pictures – p. 296
· On an exam, if professor gives you a question like prob 3 on p. 296, you have to be able to say that here’s the argument for per se price fixing.  Socony says…blah blah blah blah.  However, if I look at the monunment of the problem, there are real efficiency reasons for them to cooperate, which arguably helps the consumers.  It enables them to efficiently jointly sell.  You have an agreement dealing with price that is appurtenant to a legitimate purpose, you can make an argument for a quick look.  

· Whether it should be quick look or whether it should be full blown is a tougher call.

· Problem 4 – Price Advertising by Lawyers – p. 297
· Highly unlikely it would be per se price fixing.

· Whether you take the approach of the ancillary , non ancillary analysis, or whether you take an economic analysis, if there is something more than an agreement on price, you have to at least consider a court will not apply a per se rule.  

· If all you have is a competitor saying to protect the quality of service, people agree on a minimum price fee, then people will get fined.  

· If there is something more than just price fixing going on, then it deserves a deeper look.

Section 4.  Division of Territories and Some Other Horizontal Restraints
· Introduction
· It’s like gangs carving up the turf
· Topco - United States v. Topco Associates, Inc. – p.305
· SC says DC should have never even asked the question.  
· Says competitors may not divide territories.  
· Was it clear that all the SC was doing was using stare decisis in the horizontal division of territories?
· yes
· Palmer case: Topco is cited with approval.
· In topco, you have independent sellers who wanted to be able to compete effectively with the bigger supermarket chains.  They cooperate to create Topco.
· What if we have a case where the court is just looking at division of territory?
· The small and medium sized grocers created a private brand label corporation created additional choices for consumers and may actually be good for competition.  
· It creates more choices for consumers.  
· If antitrust law is about consumer welfare, the question becomes why does SC say you should not have asked the question of procompetitive benefits in the first place.
· This is not a case where grocery stores try to insulate themselves from competition.  They did what they did in dividing territories ancillary to the creation of the Topco line of goods.  Why isn’t this case like NCAA and Broadcast Music as opposed to Socony?
· What does a territorial restriction do to the promotion and advertising activities?
· you have free-riders.  There’s a particular product brand X and two stores that sell it.  one store advertises it for X, but the other store doesn’t pay for the advertising. 
· Free-riding allows the undercutting without having to make that investment.  
· One way to prevent free-riding is to separate the territories.
· This court says you don’t use a rule of reason in the first place.  Why would you apply a per se rule here?  why wont they look at what’s really going on with the chance that it might actually benefit consumers?  Why cant we make an ancillary/non ancillary distinction here?
· Fn 95 – p. 312 – The DC’s findings of fact include the following: A competitively effective private label program to be independently undertaken by a single retailer or chain would require an annual sales volume of $250 million or more and in order to achieve optimum efficiency, the volume required would probably have to be twice that amount.
· They really do have to cooperate to make the Topco product work.  Any agreement is appurtenant to that.  If they try to jack you around on the price, there can always be inter-brand competition.
· This should at least be an argument saying that it should not be per se illegal.
· SC felt that the courts have limited competence to do this sophisticated economic analysis.  
· Blackmun’s concurrence

· Makes it clear that the per se rule is established.  Even though this creates a perverse result, he feels compelled to find it per se illegal.  He says he wishes he could do something else, but he follows stare decisis.
· Burger’s dissent
· He points out that it’s intrabrand competition and has the perverse result of inhibiting the competition for the consumer.
· General Leaseways Inc. v. National Truck Leasing Association – p. 316
· Posner says “until a few years ago it would have been possible to opine confidently .. that when firms in the same line of business agree not to enter each other’s territories they violate section 1 of the Sherman Act even if they might be able to show that dividing markets had yielded economic benefits greater than any plausible estimate of the costs in diminished competition; that, in short, horizontal market divisions are illegal per se.” p. 317

· The cases he references are NCAA and Broadcast Music.  They involve price fixing.  These SC cases cast doubt on the validity of Topco.  He questions Topco’s validity based on the SC’s own words himself.  He’s suggesting that NCAA and Broadcast undermine Topco.  

· This is a further indication of the blurring of the lines.  

· He says Topco may no longer be the law, on the other hand he says what’s going on here, it might be per se after he takes a quick look.  If you take a quick look, how is it per se?

· He thinks in 1984, the SC has eroded Topco.  Why isn’t he using a full blown rule of reason analysis in this case?

· Here, truck lessors trying to compete with larger companies.  They cooperate so that they have a network like Hertz.  Ancillary to that, they have these franchises and will also set up areas of service, 10-20 miles apart.  That seems to be an ancillary restraint.  They’re doing that as part of a network to match the services of Hertz of Avis.  

· Even under rule of reason, we’re not persuaded this would be reasonable…that’s what the court says… 

· Says there’s no free-riding problem here because they are not advertising.  

· Plain vanilla division of territory:  Nordstrom, macys decide where they are going to have their stores.  Variations include when they are creating a new line of products, jointly advertise, but as part of that arrangement, they do something that may also restrict competition.  In that situation, professor would argue that at least a quick look is warranted.  

· Ultimate goal of antitrust law is to protect consumers from anti-competitive results.

· The danger is that people will use these cases as a subterfuge to get around anti-trust laws. 

· Palmer v. BRG of Georgia, Inc. – p. 321
· Affirmed Topco, but this case also involved price fixing.

· Problem 5: The Transocean venture for marine pain – p.327

· If you apply Topco, this would be illegal.

· Difference between this and Texaco is that we’re going to treat this as a rule of reason case. if you literally apply topco, this would be illegal per se. 

· There really is no brightline between per se and rule of reason.  Problem 5 is a good example between plain vanilla division of territories and something else.  
Chapter 5: Group Refusals to Deal and Joint Ventures (boycotts)

Introduction

· Things that amount to a concerted refusal to deal come up in many contexts.  
Section 1.  Refusals to Deal

· Introduction
· Agreements involve or sometimes target people in a vertical relationship.  Boycott cases are more varied in their fact pattern in terms of who’s alleging boycott against whom.  
· Fasion Originators’ Guild of America v. Federal Trade Commission – p. 331

· Fashion designers organize and refuse to deal with their competitors who copy their styles.  They are trying to combat style piracy.  FTC can bring actions which violate specific areas of anti-trust.  Whether or not this court is using a per se rule…if yes why and if no why?
· Many people would point to these cases as early endorsements of per se rule for boycotts.  But they never say boycotts are per se illegal.  If they don’t explicitly say it, how do you know they are per se illegal?
· P. 335 “it was not error to refuse to hear the evidence offered, for the reasonableness of the methods pursued by the combination to accomplish its unlawful object is no more material than would be the reasonableness of the prices fixed by unlawful combination.”
· They are saying that we don’t really care about arguments of reasonableness…you just cant do it this way.  
· They say it’s no better to do this than to engage in horizontal price fixing.  Excluding evidence of reasonableness was not error.  Says you cant do this even though you’re trying to stop a tort-like offense.  
· Klor’s, Inc. v. Broadway-Hale Stores, Inc. – p. 336

· Says that any combination of two or more parties that refuses to deal with a third is automatically illegal.  If you can find two or more people/business entities, and they refuse to deal with someone else, the broadest possible reading of this case suggests that that would be automatically illegal.
· But this cant be per se illegal…it doesn’t make that much sense.
· Klor’s has never been overruled.  
· Klor operates his retail store and sells household appliances.  Broadway-Hale is a major department store.  Klor competes with Broadway-Hale.  GE RCA and other companies sell their goods to Klor and Broadway-Hale.
· Broadway-Hale, instead of dealing with competition with Klor directly (such as by lowering prices and advertising), tell the suppliers not to deal with Klor.  
· Broadway argues that there’s no public injury because if they try to raise prices, other stores can still sell at lower prices.  But court doesn’t buy this argument.  They make it per se illegal.
· Acknowledges Standard Oil.  Recognized that some restraints were so inherently restrictive that they didn’t require any further look into the matter.
· This type of boycott is illegal per se.
· Anytime you can show two or more separate entities have agreed to refuse to deal, theoretically that would come within this rule regardless of actual market impact.
· but this case can also narrow this rule a bit where it says in p. 338 …”this is not a case of a single trader refusing to deal with another, nor even of a manufacturer and a dealer agreeing to an exclusive distributorship.”
· Seems to suggest that any boycott is illegal per se.  on the other hand, they say they’re not talking about exclusive distributorship and it’s a wide ??? of buyers and sellers.
· Raidant Burners, Inc. v. Peoples Gas Light and Coke Co. – p.351

· Radiant Burner made gas burners for the heating of houses and other buildings.  They claim that their gas burners are more efficient and safer. They claim that the American Gas Association operates testing laboratories wherein it purports to determine the safety, utility and durability of gas burners.  It adopted a seal of approval but never gave it to Radiant Burner when it gave it to others.
· Court in this case says the allegations are sufficient.  They approve Klors.  It seems that this suggests that Klor’s was rightly decided.  And this case seems that the testing procedures are ancillary to the purpose of making sure natural gas is safe.  Professor is not saying under a rule of reason, this would be reasonable.  But to the extent this case supports a per se rule, it reinforces Klor’s.  
· NYNEX Corp. v. Discon, Inc. – p. 339

· They do not find a per se violation.
· what’s different here if this case involves Klor’s.
· they view Klor’s as a case with a horizontal agreement.  Here, there is a vertical agreement.  
· They want to limit Klor’s to horizontal agreements.
· This two entity vertical boycott is not per se illegal.
· Toys “R” Us, Inc. v. Federal Trade Commission – p. 505

· Horizontal agreement in this case has to be inferred.
· This case looks a lot like Klor’s.  what you have is Toys R Us in the position of Broadway-Hale and discount retail stores like Costco are like Klor’s.  TRU is not happy that discount stores are entering into certain buying relationships with toy manufacturers.  TRU, the defendant, is the largest toy retailer in the US.  They are an important customer to Mattell and other companies who sell toys.  It is also important to toy companies to have good relationships with discount places as well.  TRU want manufacturers to not sell on such favorable terms with other discount places.  There’s a vertical agreement between TRU and manufacturers.  There’s an inferred horizontal agreement among the various toy manufacturers.  
· FTC drew three conclusions…that it was illegal per se…illegal under full blown reason analysis…and vertical agreements are illegal.
· The court says that a reasonable person could differ on the facts before the FTC.  They do affirm the finding.  Is it a violation because it’s unreasonable under section 1 or is it a violation because of Klor’s based on the per se rule?
· This case suggests that we can affirm commission’s decision without determining the rule…
· Northwest Wholesale Stationers, Inc. v. Pacific Stationery and Printing Co. – p. 354

· This is a case of competitors concertedly refusing to deal with another competitor.  It’s purely horizontal.  The target is someone who directly competes with the competitors.  Yet in this case, Brennan decides that per se analysis was not applied appropriately here.  
· Court still says they wont apply per se rule.  They do it without overruling Klor’s.  
· They reassert the rule that per se rule makes sense.  
· Here, they still say they will not apply per se rule…this is not easy to explain unless you’re going to overrule Klor’s.  
· What is a purchasing cooperative?  Why are they doing this?
· They claim that it increases efficiency.  
· They are getting together to make larger wholesale purchases…purchasing cooperatives are not per se illegal.  The refusal to deal here is ancillary to an otherwise legitimate activity.  Whereas in Klor’s, there was no legitimate activity…they just wanted to restrain trade.
· You cant make this argument in Klor’s
· Here, once you say the purchasing cooperative is a joint venture not inherently illegal.  They are not doing anything that is anti-competitive.  And they are setting their own guidelines which either allow or not allow other people in.
· FTC v. Indiana Federation of Dentists – p. 362

· Here, FTC challenges a practice of Dentists that amount to a concerted action of a refusal to deal.  This is not a case of them getting together directly to fix their fees.  The dentists, however, do collectively agree to stop sending x-rays to insurance companies.  The dentists don’t feel that insurance companies have a right to question their medical judgment.  Health insurances want to keep their costs down.
· Dentists take steps here to protect the patients so that they wont be second guessed by the insurance companies.  This is a concerted refusal to deal.  There is a horizontal agreement here.  the target of the conspiracy is not in a horizontal relationship with the dentists.  They are in a more vertical relationship with the dentists.  The target is vertical.  
· SC says this is not a per se case.  they do not say the per se rule has been eradicated.  They apply a quick look, saying that they will at least entertain pro-competitive justifications.  Why do they refuse to apply a per se rule if it is a horizontal arrangement targeting someone in a vertical position?
· What is left of the per se rule?
· You would first say not everything is illegal per se.  they are illegal per se if several criteria are met according to the SC:

· You need market power among the defendants

· Element of horizontality with the target of the conspiracy.  

· This case even though you have a horizontal conspiracy, the target is vertical.
· Target being in a horizontal conspiracy

· absence of efficiency justification.

· But this is like taking a reasonable look already…is it really still per se?
· Why not say the per se label broadly enunciated in Klor’s no longer works in the boycott area?  There are too many variations.  Professor suggests that once you start to look at these things, you aren’t doing per se analysis.  In a rule of reason approach, what else would be looking at?
· Why are they still clinging onto per se language?  Think about the elements of a rule of reason analysis and compare it with these per se elements.  They’re twisting the concept of per se into something that it did not traditionally mean.
· Rothery Storage and Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines p. 370
· Judge took a rule of reason approach.  He did use the ancillary/non-ancillary distinction.  
· Defendant atlas was a nationwide common carrier of household goods.  Like most national moving companies, it employed independent moving companies throughout the country as its agents to find customers and handle packing, loading, hauling and storage.  Atlas set the rates for shipment, chose routes, arranged back-hauls, collected revenues, and paid the agents for their services. Atlas also conducted national advertising, established uniform rules for appearance and quality, maintained insurance and handled claims.  In 1982, it announced that it would terminate agency arrangements with any affiliated company that handled interstate carriage on its own account as well as for Atlas.  Agent carriers would compete in the interstate market by setting up separate corporations with new names, but could not use the facilities or services of Atlas.  Atlas stood sixth in 1981 national market share for interstate van lines with 5.86 percent.  The market itself was far from concentrated, with the top 15 firms accounting for less than 70 percent.  Plaintiff carrier agents challenged the arrangement as a group boycott and illegal per se.
· Federal Trade Commission v. Superior Court Trial Lawyers Association – p. 372
· Conspirators are competitors.  They are criminal lawyers who provide indigent defendants representation.  Those attorneys are paid not by the defendants, but by the jdx with which they work.  These lawyers wanted more money.  They collectively refused to work which clogged up the system. they essentially boycott the city.  The target are not other criminal lawyers.  The target is some thing to whom they sell their services.  
· Why is this a per se case?
· The lawyers are engaging in a price fixing conspiracy consistent with Socony.  It makes it a per se case.  
· This is different from a strike because people strike as a union.  A dually formed union…their interaction with employers is governed by labor law.  labor unions were attacked as anti-trust violators in the early times.  But now they are immunized by antitrust.  All of that is governed by labor law.  the reason this isn’t treated as a strike because these lawyers are not in a union which follow labor laws.  
· Labor law will trump antitrust law for purposes of collective bargaining.
· Problem 6 p. 378
· All the local banks decided to eliminate duplication of effort and expense by setting up a common agency to investigate local applicants for loans to determine if they are creditworthy.

· When banks combine to do this, it’s probably good for the consumer. 
· Horizontal competitors agreeing.  They did not refuse to deal.  
· Why is this not a per se violation?
· Banks can argue that they would make this decision regardless of the agreement.  Bank doesn’t care about whether the other banks are going to lend or not because they themselves would not want to lend.  It would be harder to infer that there was an agreement on a refusal to deal.  

· There’s a strong argument that the banks didn’t agree here because if one bank doesn’t think he is a good risk, the bank wont care what other banks think.  

· This doesn’t seem to be the kind of case that is like Klors.

· Difference between this case and Trial Lawyers is that in Trial Lawyers, they made a minimum price fix.

Section 2.  Joint Venture Revisited: Issues of Membership and Access

· Associated Press v. United States – p.381

· This is a per se case.
· AP collects all the news stories and then they sell them.
· This is like Topco case for smaller newspapers who cant send their own reporters to collect stories like the bigger newspapers.  It’s a very efficient way for small newspapers to get news and share them.
· this is not a collaboration of a classic cartel.  They are engaged in a legitimate venture.  
· They are boycotting non-members.  
· Why is this particular restraint illegal?
· This case has been cited as a per se case yet it hasn’t been per se illegal.  
· The AP represents a big part of the news agency.  On 384, 385, this particular joint venture created a significant competitive advantage over non-members.  
· Some competing papers have gotten along without AP news, but morning newspapers, which control 96% of the total circulation in the US, have AP news service.
· If the AP had been the smallest of the news agencies, maybe this would have been okay.  
· It’s not reasonably necessary to exclude these people.  you can charge them per story so that they don’t freeride.  It allows efficiency to continue and eliminates anticompetitive effect.
· This case was decided in 1945….it was predicated on the enormous power of the AP
· Rule of reason is the main rule of section 1.  the per se rule is reserved for sections where you would almost always reach the same result.  Per se rule is reserved.  
· If AP case came up today, there is no way the court would use per se analysis…according to Professor.  They would listen to free rider arguments.
· Association Press v. US p381 - AP, largest newsgathering agency, has members of different newspapers.  They collectively send out reporters to certain area, then they share the information collected.  The bylaws provide members cannot resell the news.  
· Essentially they're boycotting non-members.

· But what they're doing here is to increase output (information output)

· But there are other ways to prevent free-ride.  You can charge them.

· Test - whether the anticompetitiveness balances w/ benefit.

· But if AP comes up today, per se will not be used.

· Per se rule is reserved for cases where detail analysis almost always lead to violation
· SCFC ILC, Inc. v. Visa USA, Inc. – p. 386
· Here you have a lawsuit against Visa USA.  It involves a refusal to deal.  
· In a per se case, we don’t look at justifications.  But the line blurs.  A joint venture is sort of in the middle of a cartel and a merger.  

· The court points out the whole becomes greater than the sum of the parts.

· If it’s ancillary, we should use a rule of reason.  First thing they look at is market power.  To assess market power, you have to define the market.  In this case, it is not readily apparent what the market is.

· This is a freerider case according to the court.  

· It’s a concerted refusal to deal.  There are efficiency justifications. The courts uses a rule of reason.  Federal court in NY did find a violation but under a different market definition.  

· Where does that leave us in concerted refusals to deal?

· P.407

· Professor’s preference – the term per se has no meaningful application in the boycott area.  We’re still looking at possible justifications as in the dennis case.  we are not applying a per se rule.  We’re looking at market power.  At procompetitive justifications.  That is the essence of rule of reason. it seems more like a quick look or a full blown.
· Visa - visa refuses to let a bank which issues Discover to join.
· Visa does not have market power, hence cannot violate sherman act.

· In accessing market power, must first define market - market here is defined as one which are reasonable interchangeable.

· Charge card market - in which visa does not have much power.

· The exclusion of those who provides different cards is ancillary to joint venture.

· Efficiency argument/ justification

· First judge cited AP and says AP does not say associations cannot exclude anyone.

· Free-rider justification given and cts agree.- p396

· Visa usa urges its concern about protecting the property it has created over the years and preventing Sears and American Express, successful rivals, from profiting by a free ride does not represent a refusal to deal or group boycott but is reasonably necessary to ensure the effective operation of its credit card services. 
Section 3.  Government Action – not on exam

· Two doctrines that created exception to antitrust law.
· North Pentingham doctrine - private conduct influencing government thru bona fide attempt to influence government conduct will not be scrutinized if they petition to gov.
· Raises 2 questions - constitutional and legislative intent 
· Constitution - right to petitoin to government
· Legis. Intent - says antitrust was never intended to reach legal constitutional right
· Ex. Private parties lobby w/ competitors to pass laws that restrain trade is legal.
· State action doctrine - if act thru gov oversight/guide (regulated by the state), then it is legal even if anticompetitive.
· Applies to municipalities, and whatever…
· Theory of this doctrine is that the elected gov officials will protect gov.
Chapter 6: Market Concentration, Conspiracy, and the Antitrust Laws
Introduction to Collusion
· This is what happens
· Sherman act

· Section 1 REQUIRES agreement.

· Single big firm (monopoly) CANNOT violate §1

· Having agreements might violate §1 or "conspiracy to monopolize" of §2

· Oligopoly - market in which there is a small number of dominant sellers, each w/ market share.

· These firms would rather collude (agreeing on a price) and avoid rigorous.

· But when you don't have direct evidence, then how do you find it?
· One way is by inference. Conscious parallelism plus enough to get you to the jury.
Section 2.  Inference of Agreement as a Legal Building Block
· Interstate Circuit v. United States – p. 493
· Conspiracy inferred from plus factors.

· Radical departure from previous practices.

· Complex scheme that was put in place

· Seeming business practice that would be against self interest

· Failure to bring forward best testimony.

· Court said that an inference of agreement was permissible.  

· Interstate circuit v. US p493 - you have distributors that licenses to many exhibitors.  This is vertical and these agreements are express.  One exhibitor agrees w/ many distributors that they would only distribute second run films to exhibitors that charge higher than 25cents.

· How do they infer the horizontal conspiracy?

· PLUS factors - by looking at other things 

· that shows that the distributors are seemingly acting against their self interest unless everyone went along.

· It is a radical departure from past practice that everyone followed.  It is not slight changes they made.

· Complexity vs simplicity - the more complex the series of action, the less likely they are to occur by independent decision.
· Ct says you can infer, does not say there is definitely agreement.

· But this does not mean you should not distinguish between circumstantial evidence and this.

· Conscious parallelism is NOT enough - you need something else.

· Theatre Enterprises v. Paramount Film Distributing Corp. – p. 500
· Uniform course of conduct but not necessarily agreed upon by various distributors of films.

· In contrast to above case, there was no complex scheme…there was just a refusal to deal.

· There was no radical departure.

· There was none of the seeming action against self interest.  

· Court refused to direct verdict for plaintiff.

· Theature - Distributors refused to license to show first run to P.  Reasons assigned were that the 

· Business behavior can be the basis of inference, but parallel behaviors is not enogh.

· Lessons learned

· Conscious parallelism without more, will not get you past summary dismissal.

· Mere fact that competitors do the same thing, even knowingly, is not sufficient to establish a conspiracy.

· Example: if all of you agree to walk to the cafeteria, it doesn’t mean you’ve agreed to do it.  

· The mere fact that competitors pursue similar course of action does not establish a conspiracy.  This is especially true, when, as here, the practice is economically sound, is long standing, and, at least in part, compelled by contract.  While conspiracies may be inferred from the facts and need not be shown by proving a formal agreement, mere parallelism of action is insufficient.  The fact that previous unlawful restraints had been practiced by the parties does not estabslish a present conspiracy.

· Toys “R” Us, Inc. v. F.T.C. – p. 505
· Suppliers themselves had entered into a horizontal agreement.  This was a case like Klors.  

· There was an agreement among the various suppliers.

· The parallel would be whether the toy manufacturers who sell vertically have agreed with each other.  

· “the critical question here is whether substantial evidence supported the Commission’s finding that there was a horizontal agreement among the toy manufacturers, with TRU in the center as the ringmaster, to boycott the warehouse clubs” – p.511

· Plaintiff’s burden to prove conspiracy.  You have to demonstrate something more than the conscious parallelism.  You don’t have to exclude all possibility of independent action, but some evidence to support concerted action.

· Whether more likely than not that the manufacturers acted collusively.

· Manufacturer’s argument

· There’s no bigger buyer than TRU.  They don’t want to lose them as a customer.  They cant afford to lose them as a customer.  

· They can unilaterally decide not to supply toys to warehouses, just to make their biggest customer happy.

· This is an argument to negate the horizontal agreements.

· “I have no reason, no motive, to cooperate with them.  I have to do what’s in the best interest of my shareholders.”

· Counter-argument

· Outlet market is growing.  Manufacturers are looking to expand.

· But TRU is still the biggest customer.  Manufacturer’s still need to maximize their revenue so they have to make TRU happy.

· If you were TRU, and all your distributors are willing to go along with TRU, and Costco says they don’t want to buy it on less favorable terms, it makes sense for manufacturers to agree with each other and put up a united front.  The membership clubs will have to deal with the manufacturers or nobody. 

· Court says this is a more compelling case than Interstate Circuit because manufacturers actually discussed this with each other. 

· “That is a horizontal agreement” – p.512

· The evidence showed that the companies wanted to diversify from TRU, not to become more dependent upon it; it showed that each manufacturer was afraid its rivals would cheat and gain a special advantage in that popular new market niche.  The commission was not required to disbelieve the testimony of the different toy company executives and TRU itself to the effect that the only condition on which each toy manufacturer would agree to TRU’s demands was if it could be sure its competitors were doing the same thing.

· Direct communication among competitors

· They seem to be acting against their business interest

· Court goes on to discuss Market Power of TRU…which is rule of reason.  

· TRU invests a lot in promoting their stuff.  Why doesn’t free rider explanation work here?

· Manufacturers don’t promote a lot of the stuff they sell. So why doesn’t it work?

· They call free riding story inverted here.  the advertising costs are counted in to the  cost that the manufacturers charge TRU.  

· There is no free riding because it is not factually supported.  

· HYPOs

· If you go into a supermarket after class, and they all had a quart of milk at the same price.  If the price at every place were the same, that would not be enough to establish a conspiracy.  That would be conscious parallelism.  

· It’s not uncommon on nearly fungible goods, very common for prices to be uniform.  

· What about competitors agreeing on the standardization of a product?  

· Generally standard setting is viewed under rule of reason.  standardization might be procompetitive in certain circumstances, such as creating compatibility issues.  

· What if you had an oligopolistic industry, with high entry barriers, and a fungible commodity, can the parallel conduct be combined with the plus factors of high entry barriers and fungible commodity?  Is that a basis for inferring a conspiracy?

· That would give a real reason to collude. 

· If you dont have an agreement, you don’t have a section 1 case.  

· What if no firm is a monopolist, so you don’t have section 2.  no agreement so no section 1.

· See section 5 of Sherman Act – unfair methods of competition.  SC has said that under Section 5, the Federal Trade Commission has a fair amount of discretion in determining what accounts for an unfair method of competition.

· See Federal Trade Comission v. Brown Shoe Co. p. 948

· SC suggests section 5 is the fill in the crack section.  Anything that violates the Sherman or Clayton act, that violates section 5 for sure.  The flip side..if we cannot prove an actual violation of section 1 or some other section, what can the FTC do under section 5?

· What does Section 5 reach that Sherman or Clayton act doesn’t?

· SC says in Brown Shoe that if you proceed under section 5, the FTC has more latitude.  They can do things under Section 5 that you cant do under Sherman or Clayton act.  

· You cannot continue under section 1 if you don’t have an agreement.  

Section 3.  Delivered Pricing Systems and Other “Facilitating Practices” – Useful Building Blocks?

· Boise Cascade Corp. v. Federal Trade Commission – p. 532

· Case involves people who manufacture and sell plywood.  In the southern part of the US.  In the history of this industry, they were relative newcomers.  Until post WWII, all the plywood was made out of Douglas fir, Christmas trees.  All the plywood came from the pacific NW.  now they face competition from the SE, which concerns the sellers.  
· Southern plywood manufacturers sell in a different way.  They sell at a delivered price, as opposed to a free on board price.  They sell using a railroad freight factor.  
· Why isn’t this a slam dunk on a section 1 case where they don’t have to worry about a section 5 proposition.
· The west coast plywood was supposedly higher quality.  
· The reason for quoting the west coast freight, is that it creates a basis for comparison between westcoast plywood and southern plywood.  Buyers preferred this method because it allowed them to make comparisons.
· P. 534 – “West Coast freight is not a true basing-point pricing system.”  see FN 26
· “One is tempted to describe the challenged pricing system here as a ‘single basing-point’ system.  certainly the West Coast serves as a basing point for southern mills in that West Coast freight is used to calculate a delivered price; but the classic example of single basing-point pricing is the Pittsburgh Plus system utilized in the Steel industry, which rigidly required all sellers to use not only the rail freight charge from Pittsburgh to the point of delivery, but alos the the Pittsburgh base price.  Petitioners here contend that varying index prices in the southern plywood industry rebut any inference that this pricing system operates in the classic fashion.”
· If you don’t have a fixed base price, there will still be a different delivered price.  If we charge phantom freight, we can change the base price to reflect it. if we absorb real freight price, we can adjust base price to make up for it.  the price fluctuates. There isn’t really a minimum.
· According to this court, this is not a true based point pricing system.
· Given the fact that this a little bit different, 
· Phantom freight.
· Court says that if you don’t have an explicit agreement, you have to show an effect.  
· First part of this is that the court suggests that you need a tacit agreement.  
· In the absence of an overt agreement, we want an anticompetitive effect.
· P. 535-536
· What this really means has confused people.
· Use the word tacit and then use the word overt so you don’t know what to make of it.  
· this court fails to find a standard. there isn’t sufficient evidence to support the finding.  Buyer preference…the fact that buyers prefer something doesn’t mean there has been an adverse affect on price.  Why would buyers prefer a system if that system actually resulted in them paying more?
· There’s no anticompetitive effect.  There was no uniform base price, they were still able to negotiate over the base price.  Because they can do that, the prices were not fixed and they were not adversely affected.  
· In the absence of those findings, there is no unfair method of competition.  
· Can you violate section 5 in the absence of at least a tacit agreement?
· There’s language in this case that suggests you can.
· There’s other language that suggest you need an inferable agreement.
· This case is at best ambiguous…see p. 546 fn 30 from another case…
· Boise Cascade Corp. is at best ambiguous.  There the FTC alleged that plywood manufacturers, acting individually, had adopted a freight pricing scheme that lessened competition in the industry.  The pricing scheme, use of a West Coast freight factor for determining freight prices from southern shipping points, was alleged to have resulted in an “artificial” method of calculating freight prices, contributing to pricing uniformity of southern plywood.  The FTC argued that even though there was no agreement, there was liability because of the anticompetitive effect.  The Ninth Circuit set aside the FTC order, finding no anticompetitive effect.  
· Court here cites to two inconsistent statements made by the court in Boise.  Then says, “in view of this statement we cannot place much reliance on Boise Cascade as support for the Commission’s position here.”
· Ethyl Corp. v. FTC – p. 542

· Business practices are not unfair unless they have an anticompetitive purpose or are not supported by a legitimate independent reason for the conduct.  – for section 5 of the Federal Trade Act.  
· Involved a dying industry in anti-knock compound.  Most people say that these compounds are dangerous to your car.  They say these things can improve engine efficiency.  
· There’s unlikely to be anymore entry into this anti-knock compound
· The companies were giving price discounts.  Some of the stuff could be viewed as competitive.  Some of the practices could be viewed as anticompetitive.
· FTC looked at the concentration in the industry, the high entry barriers, the fungible product
· Bottom of 545-46

· “The commission here asks us…to hold that the unfair methods of competition provision of section 5 can be violated by non-collusive, non-predatory and independent conduct of a non-artificial nature, at least when it results in a substantial lessening of competition.”  P.546
· Court takes the position that you don’t need an agreement of any kind to violate section 5.  (second circuit)  if you have an agreement, fine.  But if you don’t have an agreement, you can still violate section 5 but you have to have things that are not what the Boise Cascade case suggests.
· They say pretty clearly you can have violation of section even in the absence of an agreement.
· Anticompetitive intent or plus factors
· P. 548-549 see quote: “
· In our view, before business conduct in an oligopolistic industry may be labeled “unfair” within the meaning of section 5 a minimum standard demands that, Absent a tacit agreement, at least some indicia of oppressiveness must exist such as (1) evidence of anticompetitive intent or purpose on the part of the producer charged, or (2) the absence of an independent legitimate business reason for its conduct.
· Merely showing a anticompetitive effect will not suffice.
· Judge Lumbard’s concurrence p. 550
· The record does not support the FTC’s finding of substantial anticompettive effect but stated that it was unnecessary to reach the “broader question” of whether section 5 is limited to conduct that is either per se pernicious (i.e., collusive, coercive, predatory, or exclusionary) or could not have been adopted for other than pernicious reasons; or whether, as the FTC now argues, it extends also to conduct that may be acceptable in some situations but not in others, in light of poor industry structure and performance, substantial anticompetitive effects, and lack of offsetting procompetitive justification.
· Concurring like Boisie…that they didn’t establish anticompetitive effect.
· One narrow view of this case was the the court of appeals never found substantial evidence of anticompetitive effect.
· Professor thinks Boisie Cascade is ambiguous in requiring???.  He thinks Ethyl case in saying that you don’t…but what you do need differs.  Neither one of these cases is consistent completely with the more deferential stance the SC took in the referred case.  
· It seems that these courts are much more demanding…
· Anticompetitive effect is generally not looked at as a plus factor, but rather a rule of reason factor.  
· Under Section 5 what you need in addition to parallel conduct is something the 9th circuit and 2nd circuit disagree about.  
· In 2nd circuit you have to show one of two things.  The 2nd circuit is much clearer than 9th in saying that you don’t need an agreement.  
· Main difference between section 5 and section 1 is that in section 5 you most likely don’t need an agreement.
· FTC would try to make an argument 
· Defendant would say that there’s not enough that you can infer an agreement.  And say that we don’t have anything but a conscious parallelism.  
· Todd v. Exxon Corporation – p. 551

· 2nd circuit decides whether or not the complaint states a claim. 
· This is a 12b6 motion…a case that defendants won at trial court level.  2nd circuit simply holds that there is an adequate pleading here sufficient to go forward on allegedly unlawful information exchange.  
· Plaintiff is saying that the defendants have engaged in a scheme to suppress salaries…to fix prices on the buyers side for these employees in the petro-chemical industry.  
· Assume the market is sufficiently alleged, the question becomes what this case is about.  Is this the case the same as interstate circuit or toys r us?  Is this a case we have to infer an agreement according to the pleadings?  Depends what your theory is.
· 2nd circuit’s theory is the unlawful information exchange.
· Various oil companies that would hire these plaintiffs are sharing price/salary information about prospective hirees.  
· The exchange of info among competitors maybe good maybe bad but that in it of itself is concerted action.  
· Plaintiffs are not pursuing a price fixing case.  
· Forces idea that info exchange could be a plus factor to go with conscious parallelism.  But the theory of the case is that exchange of information is itself concerted action and is overt and triggers rule of reason analysis.  
· Is there enough alleged to sustain or reverse the sustaining of the 12b6 motion.
· Court says there is enough.
· This is not a plus factor case.

· P.554 brief review of how you infer an agreement.

· Even in the absence of direct smoking gun evidence, a horizontal price-fixing agreement may be inferred on the basis of conscious parallelism, when such interdependent conduct is accompanied by circumstantial evidence and plus factors such as defendants’ use of facilitating practices. See Interstate Circuit v. US.  Information exchange is an example of a facilitating practice that can help support an inference of a price-fixing agreement.

· Theory of this case is that within a properly defined market and given nature of demand and info exchange it has the unreasonable effect of suppressing plaintiff’s salaries.  

· Blomkest Fertilizer, Inc. v. Potash Corp. of Sask., Inc. – p. 563
· Whether or not it was appropriate to give defendant summary judgment on a section 1 claim that was based on an interstate circuit kind of theory.  

· Majority of panel decided that there was not and no basis of inferring a conspiracy.  So section 1 has to fail.  

· Dissent Judge Gibson with four other judges

· Was dissent right to say that there was enough plus factors to infer conspiracy.

· Potash – fertilizer.  

· Case involved American and Canadian companies.

· Claim is that potash sellers engaged in consciously parallel action. In addition plus factors were alleged to infer price fixing conspiracy.

· Do you have the requisite agreement to fix prices?

· You do not have an admission of an agreement…the agreement has to be proved through circumstantial evidence.  Plaintiffs believe they have enough to go to trial.  Inter-firm communication.  Each of these factors have been enough in prior cases to get things to a trier of fact.  The question in this case is why the majority of the judges here say there’s not enough here after discovery to get past summary judgment.

· This is a case of conscious parallelism plus three other factors. 

· Interfirm communications – one factor

· In toys r us.

· Here, the interfirm communications took place.  

· Courts have held that a high level of interfirm communications can constitute a plus factor.

· First point: info exchange between competitors is less a basis 

· Another plus factor: conduct is against economic self interest

· Anti-dumping action on p. 564

· They’re not being compelled by the federal government to the point where they are asserting the state action doctrine.  

· Third plus factor: economists who came in and created statistical model that showed that absent collusion, the potash prices would have been lower.  

· But model did not take account other variables.  

· Court said that they were basing the model on collusive behavior.  

· Court said expert testimony isn’t probative

· The procedural context of this case is summary judgment.  Dissent makes the point that there is enough in the record that there is a material issue of fact and the reasonable trier of fact could conclude that there is an agreement.  It’s not proper as a matter of law to say the plus factors are insufficient.  P. 576  This is a fungible product.  Potash is potash, there isn’t a special “coach” potash.  There’s a real incentive to conspire. Why wasn’t there enough to raise a trial question?

· If there is a genuine issue where reasonable minds could differ, then it should go to trial.

· Is there enough here that there is a triable issue of fact?

· Professor feels that the mistake in this case was that it was decided on summary judgment.  

· This is not a SC judgment…so it doesn’t have to be followed everywhere.  

· Problem 11 – page 586

· There’s a pattern here.  there’s no conferring on price.  In professor’s view, he would expect us to say that we need concerted action before we can say there is any section 1 violation.

· Conscious parallelism is not enough…you need plus factors. 

· Pattern of price changes.

· Discounts warranties, 

· Refusals to deliver…

· Have they acted against their own self interest?

· Is there a way that they deliver in a certain way to preserve the quality of the product?

· This is an example of a hypothetical that can go either way.

· These are questions that I think are not suitable for summary judgment if you identify plus factors that cannot be explained irrefutably.

· If it turns out that you can persuade the trier of fact that you did something not to piss off FTC, then you should go to trial.  Shouldn’t be resolved on summary judgment. 

Section 4.  The Role of Trade Associations and Information Dissemination

· Introduction
· It has been recognized that discussions between competitors do not as Adam Smith suggested necessarily hurt the public/consumer.  Joint buying/selling agreements may sometimes be efficient.  If people in the computer industry want to talk to legislature about making stuff more compatible, that might actually be a good thing.
· At the same time, the way this trade association thing relates back is that information exchange and discussion among competitors may very well hurt consumers.  Could be a plus factor for inferring a price conspiracy.
· Info exchange in trade associations has never been held to be per se illegal.  It is not per se illegal to exchange information, even price information.  It may be a plus factor for inferring an agreement.  
· Recognize all concerted action…its like a bilateral contract…I agree to give you information if you agree to give me information.
· See p. 602 note 4
· Plan 1
· 1.  detailed reports to association of all closed transactions
· 2. circulation of abstract, statistical summaries
· 3.  availability of reports to customers and the public.
· 4. no agreement affecting freedom of price action.
· Plan 2
· 1. filing current and future prices
· 2. circulation of prices of individual sellers
· 3. non-disclosure of reports to customers and the public. 
· 4. agreement not to deviate from filed prices without notification of change to association.
· 5. immediate report to the association of all price changes
· 6. waiting period.
· 7. circulation of interpretative comments.
· 8. penalties for non-compliance with plan.
· Plan 3
· 1. Detailed reports of all closed transactions and filling current and future prices.
· 2. Circulation of abstract, statistical summaries.
· 3. availability of reports to customers and the public
· 4. no agreement affecting freedom of price action
· 5. use of impartial statistical agency.
· 6. no waiting period.
· 7. no interpretative comments.
· 8. penalties for not furnishing accurate information.
· There’s no question that there’s concerted action in all three. 
· Number 1 would probably be able to stand up against scrutiny
· What is it about plan 2 or 3 that makes it troubling?
· Filling out of past prices…why is that so important
· Filing current and future prices is treated much more harshly.
· Past transaction prices would be less likely to have an impact on current transactions.  
· Communicating future prices is almost like an invitation to agreement. 
· But why would you need to know other competitor’s prices?
· You could use the information to stay competitive and charge competitive prices.
· You need to know what competitors are charging now so that you can compete.
· Current and future prices will be the most suspect.

· What else about plan 2 that makes it more suspicious than others?

· Chance of enforcing a conspiracy is greater when you know who the price cutters are.

· Factor 3…non disclosure of reports to customers and the public.  This is a bad thing.  

· Factor 4…very bad.  Now you have an agreement to keep a price fixed for an indefinite amount of time.

· Factor 5…could be anticompetitive

· Factor 6…could be viewed as an invitation for others to go along

· Factors 7/8…

· They are anticompetitive.  Interpretive comments becomes an invitation to concerted action. 

· Penalties for non-compliance…if the plan is otherwise nonobjectionable, then penalties are not necessarily anticompetitive because they can be used for information exchange.  When the plan is already objectionable, penalizing people makes it worse.

· plan 3 falls in the middle

· it does use statistical abstracts

· uses present and future prices and raises a red flag.

· But no interpretative comments which helps the plan.  

· United States v.  Container Corporation of America – p. 602
· Justice Douglas talks about an agreement among members of an industry who sold containers in the SE US.  Corrugated containers…cardboard boxes.  They are fungible things.  There is an oligopoly here.  

· Court says this case is different because …p. 603

· The case as proved is unlike any other price decisions we have rendered.  There was here an exchange of price info but no agreement to adhere to a price schedule as in Sugar Institute v. US.  There was here an exchange of info concerning specific sales to identified customers, not a statistical report on the average cost to all members, without identifying the parties to specific transactions, as in Maple Flooring.  

· Promise for a promise is concerted action.  They are agreeing to do for each other on reciprocal bases.

· Douglas on p. 604 says that information exchange are per se illegal.  

· The exchange of price information seemed to have the effect of keeping prices within a fairly narrow ambit….the limitation or reduction of price competition brings the case within the ban, interference with the setting of price by free market forces is unlawful per se.

· Justice Fortas concurs with the result but does not understand why exchanging price information is a per se violation.  It’s not a per se violation…it’s a rule of reason test.  And when looking at the facts, the actual effect of the agreement was to stabilize prices.  There’s nothing here to offset that so it is an unreasonable restraint of trade. 

· Marshall dissents also saying that there is 

· Majority says there is concerted action and per se illegal for info exchange.

· Other concurrence says concerted action but apply rule of reason.

· Dissent says there is concerted action but applying the rule of reason, there should be no violation.  

· United States v. United States Gypsum Co – p. 609
· P. 609 – the exchange of price data and other info among competitors does not invariably have anticompetitive effects; indeed such practices can in certain circumstances increase economic efficiency and render markets more rather than less competitive.  For this reason, we have held that such exchanges of information do not constitute a per se violation of the Sherman Act. See US v. Citizens and southern national bank.

· Subsequent case says information exchange is not per se illegal.  It cites Fortas’ concurring opinion from Container Corporation.

· SC has responded to Container Case by saying that it is a rule of reason inquiry on the exchange of information or alternatively it could be used as a plus factor to see if it is a per se agreement.  But it is not in it of itself a per se agreement.

· If you have an info exchange, you need to first consider the fact that there are other plus factors to go along with it, you may have basis for inferring price fixing agreement. If you don’t have that, use rule of reason for concerted action. 

· You cant get into section 1 without an agreement.  

Section 5.  Intra-Enterprise Conspiracy – A Building Block Largely Abandoned
· Parent and wholly owned subsidiary is incapable of conspiring.
· A further reminder that you must have some multiplicity…more than one entity to come within section 1.  

· How far copperwld will be extended is something that is a work in progress.
· Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp – p. 613

· Court explained that the unity of purpose between parent and subsidiary makes conspiracy for section 1 purposes impossible.  It held that the coordinated conduct of a parent and its wholly owned subsidiary must be viewed as that of a single enterprise for the purposes of section 1 of the Sherman Act. 
CHAPTER 7 VERTICAL RESTRAINTS ON COMPETITION

Section 1.  The Economics of Vertical Restraints

· Introduction
· Assume three Manufacturers send products to various Distributors who distribute to Retailers.  Consumers generally go to retailers to buy their stuff.  
· Now we talk about vertical restraints still within section 1.  
· Most of the time, restraints imposed by sellers on their buyers regarding subsequent sales.  Occasionally asks for exclusive dealership.  Buyer seller relationship to restrict the terms of resale/purchase.  They do not involve purely vertical situation but it has to do with the stream of distribution.
· Why doesn’t it make sense to treat every restraint in a vertical context where there is a legitimate sale as ancillary and then analyze it under a rule of reason?
· Because 
· .  RPM – resale price maintenance
· I’m a seller you’re a buyer.  I sell you product.  I tell you you must sell your product at a specific price, no lower price, no higher price, to certain people, etc.
· Many will be intrabrand rather than interbrand
· Intrabrand restraints may be less restraining than interbrand.
· Vertical restraints are usually intrabrand

· There’s no obligation to sell in the first place

· The restraints are appurtenant to a legitimate sale of a product

· Yet, there was a time when it was per se illegal.
· It is no longer true.

· A vertical non price restraint is subject to the rule of reason.

· Vertical price maximum fixing is subject to rule of reason while vertical price minimum fixing is per se illegal
· Example: Levi’s 501 jeans enters into agreement with Macys that the jeans will have a minimum price of 30 bux and that would be per se illegal.  If they enter into agreement of max price of 30, that would be subject to rule of reason.  if they set a certain price, then that would be per se illegal because it sets both a max and min.

· Professor predicts that if SC were to take a view, it would not be surprising to say that the same rationales that apply to non-vertical restraints would apply to vertical restraints and that most vertical restraints should be subject to rule of reason.
· Are there arguments for manufacturers to set a minimum price on their resales?
· High end companies want to keep the prestige…like LV and Hermes.  
· Advertising…free rider effect.  Idea is if you have a discount who is going to free ride off the other stores, you run into the problem where top level retail store buys tv time, full page ads, which costs money and then somebody else who bought the product for the same price and free rides off the advertising.
· Why build in a minimum resale price in appliances?
· One store might provide repair services and provide displays for a certain product and then you can go to another store to buy the same product.  
· mom and pop shops wont be able to survive…it can preserve small businesses who cant sell by volume.  Example, selling two tubes of toothpaste making 2 cents each, they wont be able to survive.  But a walmart might because they can sell a lot more than two tubes.
· It seems like there are benefits with RPM.
· This can go either way…and when that happens, we use rule of reason.  we save per se rule for things that cant go either way.  
· If all of that is true, why is there still a per se rule in the area of vertical price fixing, now limited to vertical minimum price fixing?
· They can use this as a subterfuge for two types of horizontal price fixing.  

· What if what’s really going on here is that the vert price restraints are really being used to create what would have been condemned in horizontal restraints?
· This could be a facilitating a cartel.  One possibility is that the D’s ask the M’s to charge a set price.  
· This could be used to create a horizontal agreement at the M level, an interbrand restraint.
· Really being done to facilitate a cartel at the distributor level, which would definitely be violating section 1 in a horizontal case.
· But why not analyze this still under a rule of reason and try to smoke out the illegitimate reasons?
· P.621
Section 2.  The Interplay of Common Law and Antitrust Laws
· A. Vertical Price Fixing
· Dr. Miles Medical Co. v. John D. Park and Sons Co. – p. 624
· Vertical price fixing of any type is per se illegal
· It remains good law today only for minimum price fixing because of Kahn
· Guy is selling medicine.  Manufacturer does not like what price the retailer is selling at and sues retailer.  
· Fixing prices is injurious to the public.
· Established that vertical price fixing, whether min or max, was per se illegal.
· Justice holmes dissented.  
· Expanded in Simpson v. Union Oil Co. case on p.632
· SC extended its prohibition on resale price maintenance to strike down a retail-dealer consignment agreement.
· This was a case where Judge Posner said was bogus.  He invited SC to revisit this issue.  In State oil vs. Kahn, SC took up issue.
· State Oil Co. v. Khan – p. 634
· Takes up the issue whether this precedent was to be followed or overruled.  SC overrules a per se rule.  They hold that vertical max price fixing is not per se illegal.  It is subject to rule of reason.

· Why does vertical min price fixing remain per se illegal?
· Setting a max price for a produce is good for the consumer.  Not the same with min price.

· Lower prices enhances consumer welfare.
· Can a manufacturer set a price under the guise of a max price?  If they call it a max price and fools the public?
· See p. 640 – Finally Albracht reflected the Court’s fear that max price fixing could be used to disguise arrangements to fix min prices, which remain illegal per se.  although we have acknowledge the possibility that max pricing might mask min pricing, we believe that such conduct as with the other concerns articulated in Albrecht can be appropriately recognized and punished under the rule of reason.  
· Court believes that such conduct can be appropriately recognized and punished under the rule of reason.
· If it’s being used as a subterfuge, then use rule of reason.  because ultimately, max price helps consumer.

· Why not use rule of reason to police vertical min price fixing?
· Because 
· What if you set a price period?  You will sell this price at fifty bux a unit?
· It comes within Dr. Miles.  Because you cant go below if you wanted to.
· Suggested price is not an actual agreement on price.  So if you get a magazine, you see the price on it but you don’t necessarily have to pay that price because you can get discounts on it.
· B. Customer and Territorial Restraints

· United States v. Arnold Schwinn and Co. – p. 649

· The facts are set forth in GTE Sylvannia p. 651.  the majority distinguished White Motor, holding that vertical customer and territorial restraints after sale of a product to a wholesaler or retailer were illegal per se: “…Such restraints are so obviously destructive of competition that there mere existence is enough.”  Similar restraints imposed on bonafide agents or consignees, however, were held subject to a rule of reason, and were upheld as reasonable.

· Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc. – p. 651
· Opening of pandora’s box on the per se rule of reason thing.  Began to endorse Chicago economic analysis.  Did indicate a willingness to ramble through the wildness of economic theory.
· in this case, dispute didn’t start out as antitrust dispute.  Court says it was the rupture of a franchise/franchisee relationship.  Sylvania manufactures sell tv sets.  Continental TV was a franchisee.  Sylvania had a really small market share…around 5% of the market.
· None of this would be relevant in a per se case…we wouldn’t care what the market share was.
· Sylvania changed and reformed its distribution plan.  Traditionally, they sold to distributors who would in turn sell to retailers.  In the face of competition and declining market share, Sylvania chose to cut off the middle man and sell directly to retailers.  Ancillary to that sale, told retailers from which locations they could sell the tvs.  Did not grant retailers exclusives.  Restricted retailer as to where they could sell, which is also necessarily a customer restriction.  
· Trial court – relying on Schwinn, made a very straight forward per se instruction on p.652-653.
· Therefore, if you find by a preponderance of the evidence that Sylvania entered into a contract, combination or conspiracy with one or more of its dealers pursuant to which Sylvania exercised dominion or control over the products sold to the dealer, after having parted with title and risk to the products, you must find any effort thereafter to restrict outlets or store locations from which its dealers resold the merchandise which they had purchased from Sylvania to be a violation of section 1 of the Sherman act, regardless of the reasonableness of the location restrictions.
· Majority of court basically overruled Schwinn’s per se approach.  Bottom line is that we’re talking about a vertical non price restriction on territories, on customers, and this is a flat out overruling of a per se rule.  They think Schwinn was decided on shaky foundation and they overrule, but they do not overrule Topco.

· Vertical non price restraints on territories and customers are subject to a rule of reason. Why?  And Why Topco remains viable law?  and why Dr. Miles remains viable law?
· Why would they overrule Schwinn?

· One is that they felt Schwinn had been decided on an uncertain background in its treatment of vertical price restraints.

· Schwinn received a lot of negative commentary

· Criticized it as inconsistent with modern systems.

· It would encourage people to internally vertically integrate.  Inconsistent with idea of independent business.

· FN26 – p.657

· chemicals for dying and perming.  Manufacturers said to distributors that they could only sell it to hair salons and may not sell it directly to the public because we don’t want common person who can dye their own hair with the products and burn their own scalp.

· These types of restrictions would not be permitted under Schwinn. 

· Leading for more criticism of Schwinn.

· There were good reasons for overturning Schwinn.

· Court does exactly what Justice Marshall said you should not do in deciding Topco.  They get involved heavily in economic analysis.  They say the market impact in vertical restrictions is complex because there is potential for reduction of intrabrand competition.  

· Court starts off with proposition that vertical restrictions.  Then in FN 30 they say they are only concerned with nonprice vertical restrictions.  Says two things…p. 658 - 659

· 1) we have legislative history that includes the repeal of …

· 2) almost invariably…almost always involves horizontal agreements as well as vertical agreements.  

· Greater potential for horizontal impact.

· There’s probably gonna be the elimination of some intra brand competition by Sylvannia not allowing franchisees too close together.  But court said that might stimulate interbrand competition.  The rationale is remarkably similar to the rationale we articulated for disagreeing with Topco.  Basically to prevent free riding.  

· I as Sylvannia sell tvs to sanfrancisco and another retailer in La.  So they have incentives to advertise Sylvannia sets and sell them without fear that either retail will try to freeride off that advertising.  This also might help service and repair by eliminating some of that intrabrand competition.  

· Court says essentially economics dictate that manufacturers have as much interest in maintaining intrabrand competition as much as …

· Court says there’s no reason to make this a per se rule.  In this case, it benefited the market by taking away some share of the market and gave consumers more choice.

· There wont be an abuse because if they try to rip off consumers, consumers would just go somewhere else.

· Taking a rule of automatic illegality for distribution share, says that for manufacturers with little market share would probably win a federal antitrust case if they had vertical location restrictions. It’s not automatically legal, it’s subject to rule of reason.  but absent market power, it will be legal.

· What about Topco?

· This is an intrabrand restraint, designed to insulate intrabrand competition in order to prevent free riding, in order to promote services and advertising.  

· Court refuses to use this as a vehicle for saying Topco was wrongly decided.

· Topco says horizontal non-price restraints are per se illegal.  While hear they say vertical non-price restraints are subject to rule of reason.

· How do you explain that?

· FN 39 p. 662 – Continental’s contention that balancing intrabrand and interbrand competitive effects of vertical restrictions is not a proper part of the judicial function, is refuted by Schwinn itself.  Topco is not to the contrary for it involved a horizontal restriction among ostensible competitors.

· says Topco was horizontal restraint.

· But why is that different/  how is that different?

· Differing incentives point.  When vertical restraints are set by manufacturers, it’s made to create as much sales as possible.  When competitors, or Retailers, set incentives themselves, there’s a potential and much greater harm to consumers.

· Much more likely when Manufacturers made the decision, consumer interest are taken care of.  But when retailers are doing it, it might be more suspect.  

· Where does this leave us?

· Price fixing vertical minimum – per se illegal

· Price fixing vertical maximum – rule of reason

· Vertical non price restraint – Slyvannia – rule of reason

· Horizontal non price restraint – Topco – per se illegal

· P. 670 Note 5 – Eastern Scientific Co. v. Wild Heerbrugg Instruments
· Manufacturer here says that within your assigned territory, there are no restrictions.  If you sell outside your territory, then you may not sell for lower this price.  That sounds like a vertical price fixing minimum.  Nevertheless, the court says it’s not vertical price fixing minimum.  Because if they go outside their assigned territories, 

· Court says “it may be true that defendant’s policies here appear in form to resemble resale price maintenance agreements.  However, we are unable to conceive of how the resale price restrictions used to enforce the assigned territories in the present case can possibly have a greater anticompetitive effect than a pure policy of territorial restrictions.  

· Thus the resale price restriction in the present case produces the same anticompetitive effect as pure territorial restrictions but to a lesser degree.

· It shows that the line between vertical price and vertical non-price is blurred.  

· Dual Distribution – when Manufacturers distribute to Retailers and then act by themselves as a Retailer.  Then M/R makes agreement with R’s, what do you do in these situations?  It’s horizontal because there’s a competition with them and it’s vertical because manufacturer is still distributing to other R’s.  assume no price fixing.  What do you do in these situations?  Does Topco prevail or does Sylvannia prevail?

· Courts have done overwhelmingly saying Sylvannia prevails.  Makes it a rule of reason analysis.
· Note 7 p. 672 – one reasons plaintiffs find successful challenges to nonprice vertical restrictions so difficult is the development of a rule in several circuits that the plaintiff, as a preliminary matter, must show that the party instituting the nonprice restraint had substantial market power.

· Bottom of 673, you do not have to use the least restrictive alternative.  

· C. Vertical Restraints and Refusal to Deal

· United States v. Colgate & Co. - Colgate Doctrine – p. 679
· Recognizes section 1 cannot be violated by unilateral conduct.  There must be a combination.  If you act unilaterally, even if what you do has an anticompetitive impact, you cant violate section 1.  if you really want to set a minimum price, instead of asking retailers to agree to a minimum price, you use this doctrine.

· Unilateral refusal to deal can never violate section 1.  

· Unilateral refusal to deal may be monopoly conduct under section 2.

· Manufacturer can choose not to sell to retailers who are selling their products too low.  You can make retailers agree by not literally agreeing.

· Mansanto

· Manufacturers got complaints about cutting retailers off.  Court said it was not enough to infer an agreement.

· Colgate said you will never have a case with a refusal to deal.

· If you were Calvin Klein selling to Ross obsession cologne, and Ross sells too low for Calvin Klein, they can cut off their supplies to Ross to keep a minimum price on obsession.

· P. 682

· Note 1 – US v. Parke, Davis and Co., SC read Colgate in a way that anything that goes beyond a simple refusal to deal involves 

· The court did not repudiate the rule that a simple refusal to sell to customers who will not resell at prices suggested by seller is permissible under the Colgate doctrine.  On the other hand, when the manufacturer’s actions go beyond mere announcement of its policy and a simple refusal to deal with retailers, it becomes guilty of participating in a combination in violation of the Sherman Act.
· Note 4 – p. 684 – Albrecht v. Herald

· One got impression that anything beyond perhaps an initial decision as to who you deal with would be a combination.  Then a case came along in Note 5 – Russell Stover Candies

· Note 5 – Russell Stover Candies p. 685

· They tried to maintain prices and they did it by stopping to sell to retailers when their designated minimums were violated.  Colgate only protected the initial right of dealer selection.  But once you sell, there’s some combination out there.  8th circuit said if you do this in a simple way, you don’t violate Colgate doctrine.  Until Colgate is formally overruled, 

· Any thought that the SC might have an opportunity in reviewing Russell Stover to clarify the standing of the Colgate doctrine was frustrated when, after a change of administrations, a new FTC elected not to seek SC review of the 8th circuit decision.

· Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Service Corp. – p. 686
· To state a coa for price fixing, a plaintiff distributor must prove that the manufacturer and distributors were acting in concert to illegally fix prices.
· Defendant that manufacturers chemical products, including agricultural herbicides.  They have a pretty good market share.  They dealt with Spray-Rite in a buyer seller relationship.  Spray sued saying this was a price fixing conspiracy.

· Critical part of allegation in this case was that the termination of Spray was pursuant to a conspiracy in that it could be proved by termination after competitors of the distributors complained.  Spray was a Distributor.  Another Distributor Complains to M.  M quits selling to Spray.  

· Court of appeals, 7th circuit, said that proof of termination following complaints by competitors is sufficient to support a claim of…resale price agreement.  SC says we reject that.  Complaints followed by termination are not equivalent to agreement.

· They cite Colgate with approval.  

· Vertical agreements 

· The manufacturer may terminate other distributors because it’s in their best interest to keep other distributors happy.

· Why would it be bad antitrust policy to deter or forbid communications between manufacturers and distributors?

· Main concern in antitrust is to protect consumers.  You want them to communicate so they can put out the best product possible.

· It makes sense in a distribution network to have feedback.  It’s in consumer interest to know what’s going on.

· It’s a normal part of doing business.

· So if you cant base it on the communication alone, what does the court want before you have the requisite agreement?  

· You have manufacturer (Monsanto) of herbicide.  Spray is distributor, but was cut off claiming that other distributor complaining about Spray’s cheap sale of the herbicide proved that Monsanto and other complaining distributor had an agreement. 

· SC said that was not enough by itself.  They didn’t say the complaints were irrelevant.  What does the court say is needed in addition to complaints?

· Bottom of p. 691 – thus, something more than evidence of complaints is needed.  There must be evidence that tends to exclude the possibility that the manufacturer and nonterminated distributors were acting independently.  

· Something that excludes the possibility of independent action.  In addition to complaints 

· Note 1 p. 695 - 

· This case resurrects Colgate.

· They all stand for the proposition that unilateral action will never violate section 1.

· Business Electronics Corporation v. Sharp Electronics Corporation – p. 696
· A vertical trade restraint is not per se illegal unless it includes some agreement on price levels.
· In this case, there is an agreement between a manufacturer of an electronic calculator.  Manufacturer of calculator, Sharp, sells to BEC as a retailer for resale to the public. 

· Plaintiff is terminated by manufacturer.  Termination takes place not unilaterally but other retailer 

· But another retailer, Hartwell, was not happy that BEC was a freeriding price cutter.  There was an ultimatum that if Sharp did not cut off BEC, Hartwell would terminate its dealership.  Sharp subsequently cut off BEC and BEC sues.

· Plaintiff alleged that it was a concerted refusal to deal with them.  It wasn’t unilateral.  It was alleged that the decision to terminate BEC was not a unilateral decision…it was an agreement to terminate BEC.  That agreement triggers section 1 scrutiny.  It’s different from Monsanto.  Here, the agreement was an agreement to terminate the price cutter because of the price cutting.  

· There’s actually no agreement on a specific price. 

· Despite all of this where there is an agreement in response to price cutting, court does not say it’s a section 1 case, but they do say it is not a section 1 per se case.  

· Why is this not a per se case?

· There is no setting of a specific price here.  after the termination, it is still not telling Hartwell that they should set a certain minimum price.

· What is important about this element that an agreement to maintain minimum prices?  Why do you have to have a specific agreement on price to be called vertical price fixing?

· Last P on p. 699 – there has been no showing here that an agreement between a manufacturer and a dealer to terminate a price cutter, without a further agreement on the price or price levels to be charged by the remaining dealer, almost always tends to restrict competition and reduce output.  Any assistance to cartelizing that such an agreement might provide cannot be distinguished from the sort of minimal assistance that might be provided by vertical nonprice agreements like the exclusive territory agreement in Sylvannia, and is insufficient to justify a per se rule…

· …Cartels are neither easy to form nor easy to maintain.  Uncertainty over the terms of the cartel, particularly the prices to be charged in the future, obstructs both formation and adherence by making cheating easier.  Without an agreement with the remaining dealer on price, the manufacturer both retains its incentive to cheat on any manufacturer-level cartel (since lower prices can still be passed on to consumers) and cannot as easily be used to organize and hold together a retailer-level cartel.

· The economic effects of this type of restraint without a specific agreement on price is not as pernicious as one with a specific price.  It’s less likely.  

· The majority and the dissent 

· According to this case, it seems like vertical price fixing is being defined more narrowly.

· If you can implement vertical price fixing through agreements, without agreeing on specific resale price, why maintain any per se rule on vertical price fixing anti trust cases? Why keep it per se on vertical minimum price fixing when people can get around it indirectly as in Monsanto?

· When there is the actual agreement, there are greater concerns of horizontal affects at the horizontal level.  Whereas if there was no actual agreement, there would not be as much of those concerns.

· As a manufacturer, you cant sell different prices to different retailers in the same market range because that would violate the Robinson Patent Agreement thingy.  That’s not a per se violation though…affirmative defenses are cost justifications.  

Chapter 8 Additional Limitations on a Single Firm

Section 3. Tying Arrangements

· Introduction
· General thing that happens is that a seller forces a buyer to buy something in addition to whatever they were selling originally.
· “if you want to buy my salt machine, you must buy my salt as well…”
· It’s a vertical arrangement.
· Concept of Tying is conditioning the sale of product A on another product B as well.
· Clayton Act, Section 3 – p. 876

· That it shall be unlawful for any person engaged in commerce, in the course of such commerce, to lease or make a sale or contract for sale of goods, wares, merchandise, machinery, supplies or other commodities, whether patented or unpatented, for use, consumption or resale within the United States or any Territory thereof or the District of Columbia or any insular possession or other place under the jurisdiction of the United States, or fix a price charged therefore or discount from or rebate upon, such price, on the condition, agreement or understanding that the lessee or purchaser thereof shall not use or deal in the goods, wares, merchandise, machinery, supplies, or other commodities of a competitor or competitors of the lessor or seller, where the effect of such lease, sale, or contract for sale or such condition, agreement or understanding may be to substantially lessen competition or tend to create a monopoly in any line of commerce.
· Why does Clayton Act section 3 apply to Tying arrangements?
· The impact is to affect competition by making buyer exclusively deal with seller.
· Tying Product – desired product or service

· Tied product – product that is required to be taken
· These agreements may be cognizable under section 1 of Sherman act or section 3 of clayton act.  Clayton act applies only to tangible goods, while Sherman act applies to goods or services.  You cannot use section 3 of clayton act with services.  Section 3 cannot be applied to services.
· The purpose of Clayton act in section 3 was to set up a maybe standard.  this is different from rule of reason, definitely, section 1 sherman act.

· Something short of actual occurrence.
· You cannot have a tying arrangement unless you have two distinct product or services.  
· If you go to hospital for surgery, are the surgeon’s services part of the same services of anesthesia?  A case says that those are separate.
· Question that commonly comes up is if a package comes as one product or is separate.  

· How is competition adversely affected by tying arrangements?
· Two possible competitive injuries…
· 1) hurtin consumes
· 2) hurting competitive sellers in the tied product market.  
· Main rationale for per se rule is a practice that would almost always result in illegality.  Why not take position that tying arrangements should always be condemned?
· Because it could be pro-competitive…it may be that you want to buy things together.  If you link service to that, it makes sure that your service personnel does a good job.  Sometimes you can get discounts with tied products.
· Tie ins aren’t always bad.  But if they are sometimes justified and sometimes not justified, why not just treat it as another vertical restraint where you would look at the same things under rule of reason and determine ultimately what the net competitive effects are?  Instead what we will see is not a classic per se rule, but a modified per se rule.
· United Shoe Machinery Corp. v. United States – p. 876-877
· The court held that United Shoe’s (D) coercive practices, including canceling leases if the tying restrictions were not complied with by the lessee, and its dominant position in the market, were just as effective as a contractual agreement.  The provisions of the leases were enjoined.
· Where is the tying arrangement in this case?
· There was
· Here, basically conditioning of one machine on another machine.  P. 877
· This system of tying restrictions is quite as effective as express covenants could be and practically compels the use of the machinery of the lessor except upon risks which manufacturers will not willingly incur.
· If you want to use this machine, you gotta use my other machine.
· Court said they are tying arrangements.  Sherman act and clayton act provide different test of liabilities.  
· The fact that they have patented machines which reflects an overwhelming share of the market, 
· If you need a shoe machine, you don’t have a choice.  You would be coerced to buy it.  the reading would not be per se but only when you have a monopolistic company.
· International Salt Co. v. United States – p. 877
· May a patentee require the lessees of his patent to buy supplies solely from it.

· No.  such actions are in restraint of trade and violate the Sherman Act.

· When the patentee also controls a major portion of the market and is attempting to monopolize it, the actions violate section 3 of the Clayton Act.
· Here, international salt had two machines which were patented.  They did different things with salt.  They leased these machines.  
· If you wanted to lease or buy these machines, and they charged you a high amount of money, would you have any claim for that?  No…that would be fine.
· But IS said they would lease you the machines, and as a condition for the lease, you must also agree to use their salt.  
· Arguments for IS
· They are trying to use these tying arrangements as a meter device…to gauge how much their lessees are using the machine, because it’s significant to their wear and tear.
· Court says it’s not legal.  
· Seem to be saying it’s illegal per se once you’ve established a level of unreasonableness by volume.  So what’s the standard here?  does it have to be a high dollar amount?  Does it have to be a substantial tied product market?  Does it matter if machines are patented?
· These patents on these machines show that there are no reasonable substitutes.  They are then forcing buyers to buy salt from them, which arguably hurts the consumers and other salt sellers.

· If your patent reflects good market power, then you have real market power
· How can you view the machines and salt as separate products?
· If you lease the machine, and you want them to use the correct salt in the machine, you can make sure they wont screw up your machine if you make them use the right salt.  
· This was a case where it was obvious to the court where you could specify what the minimum quality of salt was.  Such as only buy 98.8% pure salt.
· The other argument is that if you let the buyer buy their own salt, and they use lesser pure salt, you still have to make sure that the buyer is treating the machine correctly, which incurs a lot of cost for supervision.  You have policing costs to make sure your machine doesn’t break down.  
· If you establish market power in the tying product and then you engage in a tie, that would violate which statute?
· Note 5.p. 880 – in 1953, SC said you had to show a monopolistic product
· Volume of commerce, not 
· You had to establish a tie where there was monopoly power in the tying product and a non-substantial something something in the tied product.
· See Times-Picayune Publishing v. US
· The SC considered the legality of a plan under which a company that owned the sole morning newspaper in New Orleans and one of the two afternoon papers required advertisers to buy space in both, if they wanted to advertise in either.  The court found that this so called unit plan did NOT violate Sherman Act section 1.  before a tying arrangement would violate section 1, the government would have had to prove 

· (1) that the seller enjoyed a monopolistic position in the market for the tying product, and

· (2) that a substantial volume of commerce in the tied product was restrained.  

· (either one of those showings would have been enough to make out a violation of clayton act section 3)  

· They did not say that under the Clayton or Sherman act, the mere existence of the tie was per se illegal.
· For clayton act, they created lower threshold.
· Then in 1958, Northern Pacific Railway v. US
· For eminent domain, they get 40 million acres of land for railroads.  
· Railroad began to sell off some holdings.  As a condition of these agreements and leases…if you want to buy this land, you had to take their service.  Which meant it’s not a section 3 case because land is not a service.  This is a section 1 case.  what they basically did was use the land as a tying product and the preferential service as a tied product.  
· It did not appear that land would be basis of monopoly power but on the other hand, land is unique.
· SC here said that tying arrangements are basically pernicious.  Despite this language, court says that they are unreasonable in and of themselves whenever the party has sufficient economic power in the tying product to restrain free competition for the tied product and not an insubstantial …..where the 
· See p. 881 – they are unreasonable in and of themselves whenever a party has sufficient economic power with respect to the tying product to appreciably restrain free competition in the market for the tied product and a “not insubstantial” amount of interstate commerce is affected.  
· As a simple example, if one of a dozen food stores in a community were to refuse to sell flour unless the buyer also took sugar it would hardly tend to restrain competition in sugar if its competitors were ready and able to sell flour by itself.  

· They do not apply per se rule.  They don’t require monopoly power but enough power to force the buyer.

· Seems to be less than full blown rule of reason.
· This view was further extended in p. 883 note 3
· In US v. Loew’s, the SC concluded that even absent a showing of market dominance, the crucial economic power may be inferred from the tying product’s desirability to consumers or from uniqueness in its attributes.
· Beginning in p. 883 note 4, tide begins to turn.  Willing to listen to rule of reason.
· Fortner Enterprises v. US steel Corp
· Alleged tying product.  Normally when you finance homes, they don’t give you 100%.  
· If you wanted 100% financing, you had to buy from defendant their pre-fabricated homes.  
· This was challenged as an alleged per se violation.  In this case, the court said that 100% financing was not sufficiently unique.  It did not coerce other lenders to do anything.  
· Further, courts began to look at other cases which indicated a switch to rule of reason.
· Note 8 – p. 885 - 886
· Jefferson Parish Hospital District No. 2 v. Hyde – p 886
· Tie-in agreements are illegal only if the market power of the owner of the tying product allows the owner to unilaterally affect the prices.
· This is not a clayton section 3 case because both tying product and tied product are not services.
· P. 889 – “it is far too late in the history of our antitrust jurisprudence to question the proposition that certain tying arrangements pose an unacceptable risk of stifling competition and therefore are unreasonable per se.
· What the court looks at to determine when tying arrangement are per se illegal is very much the same kind of stuff you look at in a rule of reason.  

· This involves the tying of one medical service to another.  What is the tying service in this case and what is the tied service?
· Anesthesiologist.  Hospital enters into exclusive dealing arrangement with one firm.  If you enter hospital, you don’t get to pick your anesthesiologist.  
· even though the majority here says that surgery and anesthesia are separate products, they find no violation.
· If you go in for surgery, generally you do not want surgery without anesthesia.  How does court come to conclusion that they are separate?
· There’s a separate demand for them even though they’re used together.  Think about film and camera…you can buy it separately even though they wont work without each other.  
· It’s a separate character of demand, which according to majority establishes separate services.
· Once this majority concludes that anesthesia and surgery are separate, it doesn’t follow that it’s illegal.  Court says it’s sometimes per se illegal.  If it’s free consumer choice, it’s okay.  But if you force consumer by using market power, you not only hurt consumer welfare, but you also hurt competitors who are offering good products.  Court says that the forcing is what we’re concerned about.
· Why is the test not satisfied here?  
· There’s enough hospitals in the area where there is competition in the geographical market and no way is a patient being forced.  But the problem here is not as simple as buying something everyday.  They’re not necessarily interchangeable…surgeons.  These kinds of relationships with medical personnel are very intimate and require confidence.
· Basically court is saying that 30% is not market power.

· So why are they saying it’s too late to say there’s no per se rule?
· How is what the court different from rule of reason?
· Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Services, Inc. – p. 903
· A firm without market power in a primary equipment market may still have market power in a derivative market for that equipment.

· Proceeded on the monopoly claim.  
· Kodak manufactures and sells photocopiers and micrographic equipment.  They also sell service and replacement parts for its equipment.  ISOs in the early 1980s began servicing Kodak copying and micrographic equipment.  Kodak subsequently adopted policies to limit the availability of parts to ISOs and to make it more difficult for ISOs to compete with Kodak in servicing Kodak equipment.
· Amicus briefs were filed here who preferred to get independent service organizations (ISOs) rather than Kodak.  Many people thought that they got better and cheaper service from the ISO’s than from Kodak on their machines.  
· Dispute is about harming competing ISO’s to the detriment of the consumers.
· Broad view: ultimate impact on tying doctrine
· Narrow view: impact on summary judgment
· They’re deciding that there’s enough to get beyond summary judgment.
· Kodak had no market power to speak of in the machines themselves.  There was active competition in these photocopy machines.  Nothing remotely close.  The tying product in this case is not the actual machines.  Instead, the tying products are the replacement parts for Kodak machines.  The Tied product/service which you must take to get the parts is service by Kodak.  If you wanna get replacement parts by Kodak, essentially, you must also take the service.

· These are separate products because a lot of times replacement parts and service can be done separately.
· The court doesn’t say section 1 is per se violated if these are met.  It just says it’s a section 1 violation if these things are satisfied.  P. 905
· Such a tying arrangement violates section 1 of the Sherman act if the seller has appreciable economic power in the tying product market and if the arrangement affects a substantial volume of commerce in the tied market.

· Alleged lock in factor:  once you’ve bought in, the fact that there are other choices in competition doesn’t mean that you will go to them because there are switching costs.  You cant buy a Kodak machine and easily switch over to a Xerox machine.  
· This is a variation of a captive user
· Once you buy a car, you can always buy another car but you wont necessarily do that when your original car breaks down.
· On the other hand, business people should be sophisticated enough to make the proper decision before buying the Kodak machines.
· P.912 – as Kodak notes, there likely will be some large-volume, sophisticated purchasers who will undertake the comparative studies and insist, in return for their patronage, that Kodak charge them competitive lifecycle prices.  Kodak contends that these knowledgeable customers will hold down the package price for all other customers.  There are reasons, however, to doubt that sophisticated purchasers will ensure that competitive prices are charged to unsophisticated purchasers, too.
· P.913 – in sum, there is a question of fact whether information costs and switching costs foil the simple assumption that the equipment and service markets act as pure complements to one another.
· There is enough here that it should go beyond summary judgment.
· Narrow case: section 1 is violated by a tying arrangement where there is sufficient power in tying product to foreclose…
· P. 917-918…court considers possible justifications.
· Note 1 – p.920
· Note that both the majority and the dissent in Kodak appeared to discuss tying arrangements under a per se rule…but Professor says that no where in the opinion do they say per se.  
· If you could assume justifications can be considered, how does section 1 differ from rule of reason?
· Maybe it’s some element of quick look rule of reason.
· Illinois toolworks vs. Independent Inc. – supplement p. 72
· Rejects idea that a presumption of market power should be created by the presence of a patent.
· Photocopy machines…films…are patented, but nobody would say that they don’t compete with each other.
· All books in bookstore is copyrighted, but they still compete with each other.
· Patent doesn’t automatically confer market power.

· Where does this leave section 1?  To 
· United States v. Microsoft Corp. – p. 924…tie in portion at p. 799-807
· The rule of reason, rather than per se analysis, governs the legality of tying arrangements involving platform software products.
· One of the allegations was that Microsoft engaged in illegal tying.  The tying product is Microsoft Windows, the operating system.  The tied product was Internet Explorer, the browser.
· In the context of this industry, the court discusses whether this is a tying arrangement at all, and if so what is the correct analysis.
· Decides not to apply per se rule to this tying arrangement.  They don’t think the per se rule works well in the context of the computer industry.  They are also discussing whether the browser and OS should be treated as separate products.  Who wants an operating system without a browser?
· There are people who only want to buy a computer without web surfing capabilities…possibly for kids.
· Computer manufacturer might want to buy OS but install different browsers.
· P. 804 – we do not find that Microsoft’s integration is welfare-enhancing or that it should be absolved of tying liability.  rather, we heed Microsoft’s warning that the separate-products element of the per se rule may not give newly integrated products a fair shake.
· P.805 top – in none of these SC cases was the tied good physically and technologically integrated with the tying good.
· In bundling of software area, use rule of reason. per se rule is not appropriate in this industry.  

· P. 806 – nor should we be interpreted as setting a precedent for switching to the rule of reason every time a court identifies an efficiency justification for a tying arrangement.
· Where does this leave the per se rule?  Why not simply say what we want to focus on is probable effects on the market?
· Cant say there’s no per se rule.  But it’s not the same as before as in Socony either.  

· The reason from an economic perspective is that literature has pointed out that ties has not harmed competition, but has benefited consumers by giving them a more efficient bundle of products.
· They arguably may not be bad.
· You cant say there’s no per se rule, but the elements of the per se rule are at least some of the elements of a rule of reason.

· Franchises

· The way trademark owners make money is open your own stores or sell the right to use your trademark.  Golden arches for mcdonalds.  You license mcdonalds trademark and you pay 500k for it.  as a condition to maintain uniformity of the food menu, you must take your meat from us, your uniforms from us, your friers, seasoning from us…that way every mcdonalds you got to will be the same.  Is this a tying arrangement?
· Cases are split on this.  Prencipe vs. Mcdonalds…at least the requirement that you lease from mcdonalds is part of the agreement.  But what about the friers, and the meat and everything else?
· Threshold question: whether there is in the initial tying product, any market power?

· There are other fast food restaurants.  Taco bell, burger king, wendy’s, del taco, etc.
· What about the idea that it’s just one product?
· There’s a reputation to be maintained.  We want the dining experience to be the same.  
· Maybe stronger argument for the products that can only be consumed…but a weaker argument for the products that cant be.
· There continues to be uncertainty in this area.  
· In exam, you have to consider different approaches. Since flaunter, the trend has been away from per se.  

Section 4 – Partial Vertical Integration By Contract: Exclusive Selling and Exclusive Dealing Arrangements
· Introduction - Last of the vertical restraints that we talk about – exclusive dealing
· Commercially going steady.  
· Two types of exclusive dealing arrangements
· 1) restriction on the buyer.  You buy everything you need from me.  You buy all your shirts from me.  Requirements contract.
· Covered in Section 1 of sherman and 3 of Clayton act.
· 2) exclusive distributorship – I’ll buy your product, but you cant sell to anyone else in LA.  I’ll buy all your foster’s beer but you cant sell to anyone else in LA.
· Can only come in under section 1.  language 
· Under clayton act section 3, it doesn’t require actual anticompetitive effect.  It says “may”…p.876.  it connotes a lower standard.  
· There are cases that suggest that exclusive dealing of clayton 3 could violate clayton 3 at a lower threshold than at full blown rule of reason.
· There are considerable efficiencies that can be derived from exclusive dealing.
· On the other hand, a buyer locking itself in to a seller, it can benefit both buyer and seller.  There’s predictability.  For a seller it can lock you in for a steady source of supplies.
· At the same time, exclusive agreements can clog competition.
· There are many good things about exclusive contracts that are consistent with efficiency, and competitive effects.  
· Where market power factors into this, if there is potential anticompetitive effect…if manufacturer tells R that you only buy from me…then that potentially squeezes out other M’s.  it creates an entry barrier. … this is if R has a significant part of the market.  M can also have a significant part of the market…depends on the facts
· this only becomes a problem if there is sufficient market share to clog up the market.  
· Should there be a lower threshold for Clayton 3 and if so, what should it be?
· This is not something that always hurts competition.
· Packard Motor Car Co. v. Webster Motor Car Co – p.931
· In general, courts have been quite permissive in dealing with exclusive selling arrangements…for example, in this case, the Court of Appeals quoted with approval the following language: “When an exclusive dealership is not part and parcel of a scheme to monopolize, and effective competition exists at both the seller and buyer levels, the arrangement has invariably been upheld as a reasonable restraint of trade.”
· A. Exclusive Selling

· Valley Liquors, Inc. v. Renfield Importers – p. 932
· Converse: seller agrees to sell to buyer on the condition that the buyer does not buy from other sellers.
· B. Exclusive Dealing

· Standard Fashion Co. v. Magrane-Houston Co. – p.936
· Exclusive dealings contracts with small local merchants around the country may constitute a violation of section 3 of the Clayton Act where the overall effect of such contracts may substantially lessen competition.
· Another one of those cases that didn’t start out as antitrust case.  it was a contract case and antitrust issue was raised as a defense.
· Contract defendant agreed by K not to sell competitive dress patterns.  M agreed to sell to R as long as R agreed not to buy from other M’s.  this forecloses this buyer from buying patterns from other M’s.  if this agreement takes up enough of the M’s output, it might drive out other R’s.  
· The court finds that the Clayton act is violated by this agreement under section 3.  
· They do not say exclusive dealing makes it per se illegal.  
· P. 937 – Section 3 condemns sales or agreements where the effect of such sale or contract of sale “may” be to substantially lessen competition or tend to create monopoly.
· “May” actually means might or might not…not sure
· You don’t have to prove that you must definitely show anticompetitive effects.

· When congress said may or tend to a monopoly, what does that word mean?
· They don’t describe may as meaning possibility.
· They try to distinguish possibility with probability
· They say it’s more of a probability test…more likely than not…not definite, but more likely than not.  
· Probability at the same time does not mean certainty.  It’s not the same as section 1 showing definite anticompetitive effects.
· The problem with probability standard is applying it to cases.
· The court says the probability of substantial cases was satisfied because they had market power.  At best defendant was in a position where they had 40%...so this is enough to create a probability.
· At best they have 40% market share, and at worst, they had actual monopoly.  
· One year after this case was decided, there was a case that involved the exclusive sale of butter…1% of the market…
· This does not rise to the level of a threat of a substantial lessening of the market.
· 1% clearly is not enough.
· Standard Stations Case – p. 937 – standard oil co. of California v. US

· Standard oil in the west entered into exclusive dealing contracts with their retailers.  
· Sales by company-owned service stations constituted 6.8 percent of the total, and sales under exclusive dealing contracts with independent service stations constituted 6.7 percent.  
· At first blush, it seemed that 6.7% was enough.  P.938
· People felt that the court was establishing a quantitative test…even though 6.7 percent is small, it’s still a lot of gasoline involving millions of dollars.
· But with benefit of later cases, it became clear that any dispute of quantity vs quality, quality would rule. 
· Standard Case has been distinguished though…the fact that this case has been noted that the competitors of Standard had been doing the same thing. The effect of the exclusives was to create significant foreclosure of the market.  Why should standard oil be restrained from doing something which wouldn’t affect the market?  They were found to be doing something illegal in part because of what their competitors were doing.  
· Had additional factors…parallel conduct by competitors and a large outlet.
· Tampa Electric Co. v .Nashville Coal Co. – p. 939
· This was a case that involved a big coal producer and a big utility.  Involved a requirements contract that went on for a period of years that essentially made the electric company buy all its coal from the one coal seller.  M sold to R.  millions of dollars worth of coal.  Other M’s could not sell to this R.  Additionally, depending on how much coal was left over, other coal buyers might be deprived from a source of supply.  The retailer is buying so much from M that people lose this R.  
· Millions of pounds of coal…awful lot of money.
· Question is whether under section 3 this is a violation.
· Court cites standard stations case on p. 941, and recognizes that there is a quantitatively speaking, a large amount of money and a large amount of coal.  
· This would be enough in a quantitative analysis.
· However, the court nevertheless finds that this agreement is not a violation of section 3.  they do this without overruling standard stations case.
· Professor believes this case substantially erodes standard stations case.
· Market definition product market here is coal.

· You could make an argument that coal competes with other energy sources.
· They conclude that the foreclosure of competition of .77 percent does not create a substantial lessening of competition.
· What about standard oil case?
· P. 942 at the top.
· Is there some general guideline from this case in determining what you need to look for in a section 3 case.  
· p.942 – first full paragraph –

· To determine substantiality in a given case, it is necessary to weigh the probable effect of the contract on the relevant area of effective competition, taking into account the relative strength of the parties, the proportionate volume of commerce involved in relation to the total volume of commerce in the relevant market area, and the probably immediate and future effects which preemption of that share of the market might have on effective competition therein.  It follows that a mere showing that the contract itself involves a substantial number of dollars is ordinarily of little consequence.

· A rejection of a pure quantitative approach.

· Note 1 – Curly’s Dairy v. Dairy Cooperative Association.  – p. 945 – The court in Tampa made it perfectly clear that neither comparative quantitative substantiality (i.e., the market share foreclosed) nor absolute quantitative substantiality (i.e., the dollar volume foreclosed) (as defined in Standard) should be the controlling factor.
· Note 4 – p.946 – Roland Machinery Co. v. Dresser Industries
· Bottom of p. 947 – Although the SC has not decided an exclusive dealing case in many years, it now appears most unlikely that such agreements, whether challenged under section 3 of the Clayton Act or section 1 of the Sherman Act, will be judged by the simple and strict test of Standard Stations.  They will be judged under the Rule of Reason, and thus condemned only if found to restrain trade unreasonably. 
· Posner says … rule of reason… 
· Section 3 has never been held directly to be that.  It’s been held to be a reasonably probability, which creates threshold but not as high as in competitive effect.  
· Posner says he will apply rule of reason and doesn’t give a damn about the statute.
· P. 785 – Microsoft case referring to Tampa
· Top of p.786…describes the problem.  some say rule of reason like Posner, others say differently.
· Following Tampa Electric, courts considering antitrust challenges to exclusive contracts have taken care to identify the share of the market foreclosed.  Some courts have indicated that section 3 of the Clayton Act and section 1 of the Sherman Act require an equal degree of foreclosure before prohibiting exclusive contracts.  See Rolan Mach v. dresser Indus.  Other courts, however have held that a higher market share must be foreclosed in order to establish a violation of the Sherman Act as compared to they Clayton Act.

· There is a split on whether or not clayton 3 or Sherman 1 should be merged.  

· If you have section 1 that covers exclusives, then why do you need section 3?
· At the same time, whether you look at it under section 1 or 3, these exclusives don’t even hamper competition. 
· Economic argument seems to cut posner’s way.  Formalistic legal argument cut the other way.
· Federal Trade Commission v. Brown Shoe Co. – p. 948
· One view of this case is the FTC is challenging an exclusive dealing arrangement between brown shoes and retailers.
· Section 3 included qualifying clause. 
· Court in this case addresses the question of when FTC attacks, does it have to satisfy requirements of section 1 or 3.
· Says FTC doesn’t have to satisfy requirements of qualifying clause.
· If they don’t have to satisfy qualifying clause of section 3, then they can enjoin it…but that doesn’t seem to make sense if federal government 
· P. 951 – we reject the argument that proof of this section 3 element must be made for as we pointed out above our cases hold that the Commission has power under section 5 to arrest trade restraints in their incipiency without proof that they amount to an outright violation of section 3 of the Clayton Act or other provisions of the antitrust laws.

· They’re eliminating even that softer requirement of section 3 and saying that if FTC wants to go after it, then it’s fine.  
· Another explanation…note 1 on p. 951…question is asked whether you see it not only as exclusive dealing case but also tying agreement case.
· This is a case that suggests you don’t even have to violate section 3…before…
· Is Brown Shoe really a tying case in which availability of services is conditioned upon acceptance of shoes?  There is a suggestion to that effect in the Commission opinion, but it was not picked up by the SC.
· U.S. Healthcare, Inc. v. Healthsource, Inc. – p. 953
· A purely vertical arrangement where a supplier makes an agreement exclusively to supply a manufacturer is not a group boycott.
· Talking about something clearly under section 1.  can you use a per se approach? No.  can you use a quick look approach?
· They reject this as a boycott per se.  they don’t think it’s a per se boycott.
· Court goes on to say that there is less to be said for the alternative argument for a quick look.  Why?
· This court reads tampa as a rule of reason case.
· P. 958 –in any event, no quick look would ever suffice to condemn the exclusivity clause at issue in this case.  exclusive dealing arrangements come with the imprimatur of two leading SC decisions describing the potential virtues of such arrangements.  Tampa; Standard Oil co. of CA v. US.  To condemn such arrangements after Tampa requires a detailed depiction of circumstances and the most careful weighing of alleged dangers and potential benefits, which is to say the normal treatment afforded by the rule of reason. 
· They use tampa as a way to go through an expensive rule of reason analysis.
· There’s no question that if you go to section 1, you go to rule of reason.  the question is if section 3 is under same standard.

· Even if you have 100% of the market, if the entry is easy, then you don’t have market power.  Real trend over the last 30 years which has created a playing field that benefits defendants more than it did. 

Section 1.  Section 2 Revisited: Special Limits on Single Firm Market Power by Monopolists and Would-Be Monopolists
· Introduction

· Has three offenses in it as opposed to section 1 which is stated as one offense.  We will only talk about two of the three offenses.

· We wont talk about – 1) Conspiracies to monopolize

· Forget about it for the exam.

· 2) Actual Monopolization

· 3) Attempted Monopolization
· Both 2 and 3 have no such requirement to be an illegal monopolist or attempted monopolist that you have conspired with anyone.  Conspiracy is not an absolute prerequisite.

· For a monopolist, the profit maximizing price, and the level of output to maximize that, will be different 

· You would restrict output below a competitive level and charge that price above what would be charged in a competitive market.  

· Nothing in section 2 that says the mere possession of a monopoly is enough.  One of the biggest wrongful assumptions about American antitrust law.  It is not per se illegal to be a monopoly.

· It has been proposed that no fault monopoly should be the law.

· Attempt to Monopolize

· Swift Case

· Courts require specific intent and dangerous probability of success.

· In section 2, what types of conduct will make you an illegal monopolist or an illegal attempted monopolist.

· One extreme - Most enforcement oriented approach

· If you do anything that helps you maintain or obtain a monopoly, that willful conduct is enough.  That is probably not the law although Alcoa came close to saying it.

· Other extreme –

· If you engage in conduct that violates some other section of Clayton or Sherman act, and you use that conduct to create or maintain a monopoly, that would be sufficient conduct not only to violate those statutes, but also violating section 2 conduct.  Using a section 1 offense for example, to violate section 2.  these are easy cases.

· Real debate – in the middle.

· What conduct can be labeled predatory or exclusionary as opposed to ordinary competition or legitimate competition that you can call it monopoly conduct or attempted monopoly conduct.

· What unilateral conduct should be labeled exclusionary or predatory to satisfy it?

· This offense is not a no fault offense.  It requires exclusionary or predatory conduct.

· A. Monopoly Conduct Revsited
· Back to United States v. Aluminum Co. of America – p. 130
· What did ALCOA do wrong?  To make them an illegal monopolist, judge hand says it’s not enough to have a monopoly.  So what made alcoa on the “bad witch” side?  Assuming monopoly power is there, what did they do in the cases that were lost by the defendants and what happened in cases where the monopoly was found to be a lawful one.

· P.137 – it does not follow because alcoa had such a monopoly, that it monopolized the ingot market; it may not have achieved monopoly; monopoly may have been thrust upon it.

· They made a unilateral internal decision to meet new demand.  P. 139.  if you’re a monopolist and you know demand for aluminum is increasing, 

· “there were at least one or two abortive attempts to enter the industry, but alcoa effectively anticipated and forestalled all competition, and succeeded in holding the field alone.  True, it stimulated demand and opened new uses for the metal, but not without making sure that it could supply what it had evoked.”

· Probably says it looks like they kept excess capacity for no good reason.  

· Because excess capacity is not an efficient way to run a business.

· They are sort of acting against their own self interest in the short run to make sure they have a long run. 

· What might be construed as honest competition might still violate section 2 because it can be construed as monopoly conduct.

· Left things somewhat uncertain

· Broadest possible reading of alcoa is not what it is today.

· Courts are now suggesting that if you have a legitimate competitive reason to do something unilaterally, other than driving other people out or creating a monopoly, then you can do it.

· What practices short of concerted action with others amounts to monopoly conduct?  Specifically what unilateral conduct?

· Most people think ALCOA comes closest to saying no fault offense.

· ALCOA was at best ambiguous about what you need to have the dominant share of the market to get monopoly

· United States v. Grinnel Corp p. 172
· Did Grinnel do anything predatory or exclusionary to achieve or maintain alleged monopoly?

· The acquisitions themselves could be violations.

· Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp. – p. 736
· They represent unilateral behavior by a defendant.  You cannot possibly have a section 1 violation because you have no concerted action.  

· Nobody quarrels with the idea that if you can violate section 1, you can also violate section 2.  everybody agrees that unilateral conduct has to be something that has to be properly labeled exclusionary or predatory.

· You cant focus on just intent, because this case recognizes that no monopolist monopolizes unconscious of what they are doing.

· So what if they expand their capacity

· Example: if you have 80-90% of market for widgets, and you can make it for 20 cents per product. And some other firms the best they can do is manufacture it for 30 cents per widget.  If you sell widgets for 25 cents, that precludes any other manufacturer from selling it. is that predatory?  These are all unilateral decisions.  At what point do they become exclusionary or predatory?  

· The market in this case seems to be at least arguably too narrowly defined.  Because the market is defined as downhill skiing in aspen.  What about snowboarding? Cross country skiing? There is an argument that these other sports are not reasonable substitutes for downhill skiing.  Is aspen a relevant geographic market?  What about another city in Colorado?  We will assume that it’s properly defined in this case.

· Defendant ski company is a monopolist in that city for downhill skiing.  The question is whether aspen has engaged in conduct that makes it an illegal monopolist.  

· First question: has defendant done anything that in it of itself would be a violation of some other section of the antitrust laws?  Did they organize any boycotts?  Have they engaged in any sort of agreements in violation of section 1?

· No

· What is it specifically that defendant did in this case that is alleged to be exclusionary or predatory?

· Ski company controlled three of the mountains in the area.  Highlands had the fourth one.  They cooperated to help out the skiers, by giving out an all mountain pass.  They cooperated with a competing downhill ski company.  

· By refusing to continue with that agreement, plaintiff claims that it was exclusionary.  

· Based on a unilateral decision, they decide that they did not want to deal with the plaintiff.

· A unilateral refusal to deal does not violate any other section.

· Does this court say that under section 2 of Sherman act there is an absolute duty to cooperate with a competitor?

· No.

· There are no cases which say as a general rule that people have a duty to deal.

· Nothing in this case that says there is an unqualified duty to cooperate.

· Taking Hand’s opinion in ALCOA in its broadest, he could be suggesting that there is a duty for a monopolist to cooperate.  If there is no general duty to cooperate, the next question is why they are found to be guilty of operating an illegal monopoly?

· The court is probably not saying that the ultimate question here is intent.  If it’s not intent, what are we looking for?  

· Just like under section 1 when we looked at whether conduct was reasonable or not, similarly here, the court seems to be saying that a unilateral refusal to deal will be lawful if it is business justified – which means that you have some sort of efficiency justification.  Lowering costs, increasing efficiency, increasing greater output, better product, etc.  enhancing consumer welfare….not simply a matter of whether you intend to create or maintain a monopoly.  
· P. 746 – the question whether Ski Co.’s conduct may properly be characterized as exclusionary cannot be answered by simply considering its effect on Highlands.
· They look at what was before and what happened after the refusal to deal.  
· There was evidence from the consumer welfare perspective, there was a preference for the all mtn ticket.  They preferred it.  
· P. 748 – court said there was an absence of any efficiency justifications here.  
· There was sufficient evidence here to show no business justification and made it an illegal monopoly.
· Ski Co. was apparently willing to forgo daily ticket sales both to skiers who sought to exchange the coupons contained in Highlands’ Adventure Pack, and to those who would have purchased Ski Co. daily lift tickets from Highlands if Highlands had been permitted to purchase them in bulk.  The jury may well have concluded that Ski Co. elected to forgo these short run benefits because it was more interested in reducing competition in the Aspen market over the long run by harming its smaller competitor.
· SC seems to endorse idea that while there is no general duty by monopolist to cooperate with competitors, there may be certain circumstances where you don’t have any business justification to refuse to deal with competitors.  
· Verizon Communications vs. Law Office of Curtis v. Trinko – Supplement Case p. 27
· Defendant is a local exchange carrier – phone company.  They claim violations of section 2 sherman act.  Court concludes that refusal to deal in this case is not section 2 conduct.  Narrow view of this case would be that they don’t want to interfere with administration of the telecommunications act.  Broader view – p. 32 – The mere possession of monopoly power, and the concomitant charging of monopoly prices, is not only not unlawful; it is an important element of the free-market system.  the opportunity to charge monopoly prices – at least for a short period – is what attracts “business acumen” in the first place.
· P. 33 – However “the high value that we have placed on the right to refuse to deal with other firms does not mean that the right is unqualified.”  Under certain circumstances, a refusal to cooperate with rivals can constitute anticompetitive conduct and violate section 2.  we have been very cautious in recognizing such exceptions, because of the uncertain virtue of forced sharing and the difficulty of identifying and remedying anticompetitive conduct by a single firm.
· Scalia says it’s an exceptional thing.
· P. 34 – Aspen skiing is at or near the outer boundary of section 2 liability.  the court there found significance in the defendant’s decision to cease participation in a cooperative venture.  The unilateral termination of a voluntary (and thus presumably profitable) course of dealing suggested a willingness to forsake short term profits to achieve an anticompetitive end.
· 2nd paragraph – the refusal to deal alleged in the present case does not fit within the limited exception recognized in Aspen.  The complaint does not allege that Verizon voluntarily engaged in a course of dealing with its rivals, or would ever have done so absent statutory compulsion.  Here, therefore, the defendant’s prior conduct sheds no light upon the motivation of its refusal to deal – upon whether its regulatory lapses were prompted not by competitive zeal but by anticompetitive malice. 
· Seems to renew idea of focusing on intent.
· There is not only no general obligation to deal, but absent some prior arrangements, we don’t care whether is an efficiency justification or not.  

· But doesn’t this run contrary to Aspen or at least erodes it significantly by narrowing Aspen to a specific case?
· The court may be limiting aspen significantly to case where there was prior dealing.  There doesn’t seem to be any general endorsement of having demonstrated an efficiency justification.  

· Broadest sweep – maybe you don’t need an efficiency justification to refuse to deal.  
· Court might also be very sensitive to the telecommunications act.  The question is how the law would apply to a case like this without the telecommunications act.
· Without prior cooperation, do you need business justification?
· Does this case breathe new life into intent?
· This case does not overrule Aspen, but purports to distinguish it.  
· Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Services – p. 903
· The tying part of this case 
· Court on p. 916 says – respondents have presented evidence that Kodak took exclusionary action to maintain its parts monopoly and used its control over parts to strengthen its monopoly share of the Kodak service market.  Liability turns, then, on whether “valid business reasons” can explain Kodak’s actions.  
· Part B talks about the conduct element.  
· P. 917 – justifications…Kodak contends that it has three valid business justifications for its actions: (1) to promote interbrand equipment competition y allowing Kodak to stress the quality of its service; (2) to improve asset management by reducing kodak’s inventory costs, and (3) to prevent ISOs from free riding on Kodak’s capital investment in equipment, parts and service.
· Court says that these facts are for trial.  
· Do you have a valid business justification for the refusal to deal?  This is consistent with Aspen.  
· Image Technical Services, Inc. v. Easman Kodak – p.813
· This is the retried case…After plaintiff had abandoned tying claim. Went ahead and followed on the monopoly claims. 
· P.814 – ISOS alleged that Kodak used its monopoly in the market for Kodak photocopier and micrographic parts to create a second monopoly in the equipment service markets.
· Question is whether a unilateral refusal to deal, in part with respect to patent and copyrighted material, is illegal under section 2.
· Also involves in part either IP protected by patent or copyright.
· A patent or copyright creates some exclusivity.  

· The conduct in this case is not separate section 1 conduct, it is a unilateral refusal to deal which can never violate section 1.  the court says that jury verdict can be affirmed because kodak’s unilateral refusal to deal is not supported by a justifiable business reason.  

· P. 817 – we endorse the ISO’s theory that section 2 of the Sherman act prohibits a monopolist from refusing to deal in order to create or maintain a monopoly absent a legitimate business justification.  

· This is the 9th circuit reading of aspen before Trinko case came around.

· Why should patent and copyright holders be compelled to sell to other people?

· P. 820 – we find no reported case in which a court has imposed antitrust liability for a unilateral refusal to sell or license a patent or copyright.  Courts do not generally view a monopolist’s unilateral refusal to license a patent as “exclusionary concduct.”

· Out of the thousand parts of invention, only 65 were patented.  This is a refusal to sell both patented and unpatented parts.  Also on page 823, court talks about pretext.  They suggest that based on the record, this is a pretextual justification.  On the facts, they reject the idea of protecting IP rights.  

· “evidence regarding the state of mind of Kodak employees may show pretext, when such evidence suggests that the proffered business justification played no part in the decision to act.”

· Does the Trinko case ring as consistent or inconsistent? 

· Case could be read as a sort of a silent repudiation of Aspen

· Seems to suggest that a unilateral refusal to deal doesn’t have to be justified by a business justification.  

· This case seems to set up an efficiency justification.  

· In re Independent Service Organizations Antitrust Litigation v. Xerox Corp. – p. 824
· Xerox had patented parts and copyrighted manuals and copyrighted software.  Like Kodak, Xerox decided not to sell parts to ISOs.  They used refusal to deal to increase their own participation in the service business. District Court gave summary judgment, saying that Xerox had right not to sell because of patents.  Said intent behind refusal to sell is irrelevant.  Here, court said if you had a valid patent or copyright, you can refuse to sell it and will not look at subjective motivation.

· P. 754 – note 6 – bottleneck doctrine – The bottleneck doctrine, a supposed rule expressed as a metaphor, is also described more plainly as the “essential facilities” doctrine.  

· Any company which controls an “essential facility” or a “strategic bottleneck” in the market violates the antitrust laws if it fails to make access to that facility available to its competitors on fair and reasonable terms that do not disadvantage them.

· General rule that seems to come out of Aspen and Kodak is still the law – unilateral refusal to deal can still be section 2 violation without business justification.   

· Hypo: you’re an alleged monopolist.  You don’t want to take the chance with refusal to deal and get hit as an illegal monopolist.  However, you instead charge all ISO’s or whatever with huge mark ups.  For example, your parts cost 1 dollar and you sell it to ISO’s for 50 dollars per part.  This is called price squeeze.  Another thing you can do is supply squeeze…which is not give out enough parts to the ISOs.  These are the problems with these cases.  

· Trinko seems to raise really serious questions about how far courts will go to impose an obligation on a monopolist to cooperate with competitors.

· United States v. Microsoft Corp. – p. 765
· Court begins by discussing Grinnell.  

· First question is: in what market is it alleged that Microsoft has a monopoly?  What is the product market in this case?

· Intel compatible PC operating systems

· Assuming market is properly defined, they have a monopoly because Windows accounts for 95% of the market.  

· Assume there are entry barriers there.  

· Has Microsoft obtained or maintained that market share through exclusionary or predatory practices enough to violate section 2?

· The mere possession of a monopoly is not enough. There has to be a conduct element.

· Distinguishing good witch from bad witch. 

· Seems here to incorporate rule of reason section 1 analysis into section 2 conduct.  Court says they must first find some harm to consumers.  It’s not a case of business malice.  Antitrust laws protect competition, not individual competitors.  Plaintiff has to prove that.  

· Then assuming there is an anticompetitive effect, we look to see whether or not there are procompetitive justifications.

· If it’s non pretextual justification that creates more customer appeal or efficiency, then plaintiff has to rebut.  They suggest that rebuttal on the specific issue on whether it’s procompetitive.

· If it’s unrebuttable, then the plaintiff must demonstrate that the anticompetitive harm of the conduct outweighs the procompetitive benefit.

· P.775 – “finally, in considering whether the monopolist’s  conduct on balance harms competition and is therefore condemned as exclusionary for purposes of section 2, our focus is upon the effect of that conduct, not upon the intent behind it.”

· What the court is saying is that Microsoft illegally maintained its monopoly through practices that could not be justified through efficiency justifications.  

· What did Microsoft do wrong?

· Top of p.776

· Browser usage share is important because a browser (or any middleware product, for that matter) must have a critical mass of users in order to attract software developers to write applications relying upon the APIs it exposes, and away from the APIs exposed by Windows.

· You’re hurting the economic incentive to develop other OS’s through the internet explorer.

· Licensing restrictions

· Bottom of p. 776 – top of 777

· The restrictions Microsoft places upon OEMs are of particular importance in determining browser usage share because having an OEM pre-install a browser on a computer is one of the two most cost-effective methods by far of distributing browsing software…The District Court found that the restrictions Microsoft imposed in licensing Windows to OEMs prevented many OEMs from distributing browsers other than IE.

· Microsoft’s justifications for license restrictions – they are protecting their copyrights.

· Court says this argument borders on frivolous.  

· Actual monopolization which succeeded had to do with the illegal maintenance of the monopoly.  How did this monkeying around with the browser market help perpetuate the market power with respect to the monopolized operating system market?

· P. 776 – third full paragraph - Therefore, microsoft’s efforts to gain market share in one market (browsers) served to meet the threat to Microsoft’s monopoly in another market (OS’s) by keeping rival browsers from gaining the critical mass of users necessary to attract developer attention away from Windows as the platform for software development.

· Saying that if they can keep rival browsers out of the market, that at the same time will keep rival operating systems out of the market.  

· Digital camera example – integration of camera and film.  What’s wrong with putting IE together with OS?

· Adding course of conduct with the way Microsoft dealt with vendors, how they deceived java, threat to Intel….basically find that much of the conduct was exclusionary, and didn’t have efficiency justifications, and served to maintain the monopoly.  

· Looking at different courses of conduct, and together they add up to exclusion which isn’t procompetitive justified.  

· On balance, their monopoly was maintained by conduct that was anticompetitive.  Bad witch.

· Attempted monopolization section

· SC said you have to have specific intent to monopolize and dangerous probability of success…said this in Spectrum Sports Case – p. 798

· To establish a section 2 violation for attempted monopolization, a plaintiff must prove…a dangerous probability of achieving monopoly power.

· Here, with respect to the browser market, court finds that Microsoft did not attempt successfully to monopolize browser market.  

· B.  Attempt to Monopolize – professor didn’t lecture in this section but assigned reading…

· Lorain Journal Co. v. United States – p. 832
· Spectrum Sports, Inc. v. McQuillan – p. 837
Section 2.  Predatory Price Cutting

· Introduction
· Predatory price cutting is a type of conduct.  It’s a type of unilateral conduct that arguably can violate section 2.  unilateral conduct by a monopolist.  An internal decision by a firm that has a monopoly to perpetuate a monopoly or to create one.  
· Two general costs to running a business
· Fixed costs – do not vary with output
· Variable costs – costs that change with output levels.
· Average total cost
· If total cost is a million dollars and you produce a million widgets…the ATC is 1 dollar per widget
· Average variable cost

· Will be lower since it does not include the fixed cost.
· Before you can accuse monopolist of being a predatory pricer, court in brooke says that you have to pick an appropriate measure of cost.  

· Professor thinks that no court today would label a price that was above your ATC to be predatory.  

· What happens when a competitor prices between ATC and AVC?

· When should these be considered predatory?  See Brooke Groupe case wrt to its application to section 2 on predatory pricing.  

· Predatory bidding versus predatory pricing
· Brooke Groupe v. Brown and Williamson Tobacco – p. 847

·  What if the prices are between ATC and AVC?  Or what if prices are below AVC?
· If you cover your AVC but you don’t cover ATC? 
· Pricing that exceeds average variable cost is still rational in a good sense. 

· What purpose is there for pricing below AVC?

· Getting rid of excess goods…

· Should at least create a presumption of predatory pricing.

· Raises suspicion because it might drive competitors out of business.

· What happens here is that the smaller firms get hurt, but the consumers get the windfall for paying less money.  Danger is that once you wipe out all the competition, then the monopolist can go into recoupment by raising the prices, hurting the consumer.  

· Unless monopolists can recoup that money, consumers will not be hurt, and will not be deemed a problem under section 2. 

· Courts rarely discuss what they mean by entry barriers.  What exactly is an entry barrier?

· Guys named Stigler and Bane say that entry barrier should be limited to any costs faced by a new entrant.  Another definition is anything.

· What are structural entry barriers?

· Government regulations…you cant enter without getting a permit/license.  i.e. liquor license. 

· How do you prove that there are entry barriers and that monopolists will be able to recoup their losses after predatory pricing below AVC?

· Threat of new entry is not as real as some might think.  

· Use of entry barriers seems to be very problematic when courts cant agree on what they are and how high they have to be.  

· Once plaintiff has shown that pricing below AVC is not rationale, burden on defendant to show that recoupment is unlikely.

· Confederated Tribes v. Weyerhaueser – supplement p. 58
· Alleged monopolist goes out and buys up saw logs and pays more for them in order to preclude competitors of Weyerhauser from getting this necessary material.  This is called predatory bidding. It’s overbidding and overbuying.

· On the overbidding issue, defendant argued that the same test they applied in Brooke – two prong test of below appropriate measure of rival’s cost and dangerous probability of ?? –

· This type of section 2 behavior is not the same as predatory pricing.  Why?

· In predatory pricing, consumers might get a windfall…it benefits consumers  unless monopolist can recoup costs.

· here, if monopolist overbids, they will have to charge more for their products, and consumers wont be able to get that windfall.

· P. 64 in supplement.  – in a predatory bidding scheme, a firm pays more for materials in the short term, and thereby attempts to squeeze out those competitors who cannot remain profitable when the price of inputs increases.  No consumer benefit results during this predation period if the firm raises or maintains the same price level for its finished products.  Although consumers might temporarily benefit if a firm lowered prices during the predation period, a reduction in prices would place even greater pressure on competitors, thereby increasing the threat to competition arising from the predatory bidding.  Thus, even though a short-term benefit to consumers might occur in some predatory bidding situations, serious concerns about the threat to competition would concurrently arise in those situations.  Moreover, predatory bidding claims do not directly challenge a firm’s decision to cut prices; instead, they focus on a firm’s decision to raise the cost of inputs.  Therefore, the concerns the Brooke Group court expressed about depriving customers of the temporary benefit of low prices do not necessarily apply when predatory bidding is at issue.

· Court says it was not a mistake to grant a new trial or to find for the defendant in predatory bidding.  

· Professor’s view on entry barriers
· You should be clear what they are

· And show why other competitors can or cannot come into the market

Chapter 9 – Mergers

Introduction
· Three types of mergers
· Horizontal mergers - Defined as mergers between or among competitors
· Vertical mergers – mergers between firms in buyer seller relationship.
· Not on exam
· Conglomerate mergers – mergers not covered by above mergers.  Involves product extension…geographic extension.
· Not on exam
· Section 7 of Clayton Act – p. 970-971
· That no person engaged in commerce or in any activity affecting commerce shall acquire, directly or indirectly, the whole or any part of the stock or other share capital and no person subject to the jurisdiction of the Federal Trade Commission shall acquire the whole or any part of the assets of another person engaged also in commerce or in any activity affecting commerce, where in any line of commerce or in any activity affecting commerce in any section of the country, the effect of such acquisition may be substantially to lessen competition, or to tend to create monopoly…
· This section shall not apply to persons purchasing such stock solely for investment and not using the same by voting or otherwise to bring about, or in attempting to bring about, the substantial lessening of competition.  Nor shall anything contained in this section prevent a corporation engaged in commerce or in any activity affecting commerce from causing the formation of subsidiary corporations for the actual carrying on of their immediate lawful business, or the natural and legitimate branches of extensions thereof, or from owning and holding all or a part of the stock of such subsidiary corporations, when the effect of such formation is not to substantially lessen competition…
Section 2: Proscribed Effect in Horizontal Mergers

· Introduction
· Permanently eliminates competition between two competitors.  They never will compete against each other again.
· But at the same time, unlike cartel cases, there are many positive things that might come from horizontal mergers.  
· You might save a failing firm, thus saving people’s jobs
· It might be more efficient.
· Mergers may be good or bad.  
· Section 7 of Clayton act – p. 970-971
· Same language we saw in section 3 of clayton act.  It was designed to create a legal test where probability of substantial lessening of competition or tendency would be actionable.
· SC developed in Philadelphia Bank a prima facie test for horizontal mergers illegality…where the merger results in a significant increase in concentration.

· What would be a more concentrated market? 

· If there were only a few firms in power, it’s easier for them to collude.  

· Probably makes more sense economically to look at the concentration ratio of the top few firms.

· HHI – Herfindahl-Hirschman Index

· P.1043-1044 - Market concentration is a function of the number of firms in a market and their respective market shares.  As an aid to the interpretation of market data, the Agency will use the HHI of market concentration.  The HHI is calculated by summing the squares of the individual market shares of all the participants.  For example, a market consisting of four firms with market shares of 30 percent, 30 percent, 20 percent and 20 percent has an HHI of 2600 (30squared + 30 squared + 20 squared + 20 squared).  The HHI ranges from 10,000 (in the case of a pure monopoly) to a number approaching zero (in the case of an atomistic market).  Although it is desirable to include all firms in the calculation, lack of information about small firms is not critical because such firms do not affect the HHI significantly.  

· Unlike the four-firm concentration ratio, the HHI reflects both the distribution of the market shares of the top four firms and the composition of the market outside the top four firms.  It also give sproportionately greater weight ot the market shares of the larger firms, in accord with their relative importance in competitive interactions.

· Summing the squares of the individual market shares of all the participants.

· The Agency divides the spectrum of market concentration as measured by the HHI into three regions that can be broadly characterized as 

· Unconcentrated (HHI below 1000)

· Moderately concentrated (HHI between 1000 and 1800)

· Highly concentrated (HHI above 1800)

· Post-merger HHI Below 1000

· Post-Merger HHI Between 1000 and 1800

· Post-Merger HHI Above 1800

· The more concentrated the industry, the greater the potential for collusion, the greater the potential for anticompetitive effect post merger.

· Congress has the authority to exempt people from section 7 mergers.  

· Mergers of any kind which eliminate competition are illegal if they may substantially lessen competition.

· United States v. Philadelphia National Bank – p. 978
· Created prima facie test for horizontal mergers illegality.  

· Product was commercial banking.  

· You can have checking, savings, loans, etc.

· Is this a relevant product market?

· Geographic market was the four county area around Philadelphia.  

· Creating bigger banks through mergers was designed to allow these Philadelphia banks to compete with bigger banks.

· From consumer perspective, the four county area…nobody banks in four counties.  

· You can raise questions about market definition in this case.

· Assuming market definition was fine here, then the merger results in one bank getting 30 percent of the business in the four county area.  Two largest banks control 44 percent…after the merger, the banks would control 59 percent.  

· Prima facie test – p.985 – the dominant theme pervading congressional consideration of the 1950 amendments to section 7 was a fear of what was considered to be a rising tide of economic concentration in the American economy.  This intense congressional concern with the trend toward concentration warrants dispensing, in certain cases, with elaborate proof of market structure, market behavior, or probable anticompetitive effects.  Specifically, we think that a merger which produces a firm controlling an undue percentage share of the relevant market, and results in significant increase in the concentration of firms in that market is so inherently likely to lessen competition substantially that it must be enjoined in the absence of evidence clearly showing that the merger is not likely to have such anticompetitive effect…
· Court says that the concentration here is enough.  

· Rebuttable - Defendants offer three justifications

· 1) suburbs began to grow tremendously.  White people moved to the suburbs.  

· Defendant wanted to follow their customers.  That’s where the money was.

· Court said that there was an alternative: by creating new branches

· 2) p. 989 – defendant says they cant compete with the New York banks unless they merge.  

· Court says that the procompetitve effects in one market cant be used to justify the negative effects in another market. 

· 3) stimulating economic development

· Court rejects it because they say judicial competence cant take that into account

· Combined share of 30 percent is enough to trigger a rebuttable presumption of illegality which defendant has to rebut.  And defendant failed to do that in this case.

· Note 1 – ALCOA case – p. 990

· Note 2 – Continental Can – p.991

· Merger between glass and can container

· They left out alternative types of containers

· Note 3 – Pabst 

· Geographic market – focused in just on states where they had the largest combined sales…you have to question whether that is a relevant geographic market. 

· Note 4 – vons grocery

· Vons acquired Shopping Bag.  total number of single store operators. 

· Suggests that running out mom and pop shops is a concern of antitrust law.

· Nothing has ever overruled Philadelphia Bank

· United States v. General Dynamics Corp. – p. 994
· Merger guidelines have not been promulgated at this point.

· Case involves a coal industry merger.  One could argue whether coal is a relevant market.  

· Majority in this case concedes that the market share accounted for in this case satisfies the prima facie test.  P. 999 

· If that is true, why is the result not a finding for the government? 

· Because united electric’s coal reserves were unpromising, because the ability to produce in the future may not be the same as in the past, the statistical evidence is not as reliable as in a banking case, or a grocery case.  

· Two possible views of this case:

· The facts are sufficiently unique that it does not accurately reflect mergers.

· Court shifted to the right…is now beginning to shift from an enforcement approach to a more permissive approach.

· Wasn’t long after this case that the department of justice issued guidelines to not attack mergers. 

· Note on failing companies issue – p. 1011 

· The legislative history of revised section 7 does not squarely address a failing company defense for mergers but rather refers in approving language to an older case – International Shoe Co. v. FTC.  That decision arguably justifies only a very limited failing company exception since the evidence there showed that the resources of the acquired company were so depleted and its prospects for rehabilitation so remote that “it faced the grave probability of a business failure” and there were no other prospective purchasers available.

· What happens when a business is failing and a company wants to acquire the business?

· On the one hand, you can argue that this is procompetitive.  People wont be displaced.  

· Note 1 – p. 1012 – Failing firm /absolute defense.  If a company (or even one of its divisions) is truly failing, it may be sold to any purchaser without any antitrust consequence.  We have already noted, however, that failing firm is defined narrowly and in effect, firms must be virtually on the steps of a bankruptcy court before they can assert a failing firm or failing division defense, and a few courts seem to have insisted on present insolvency before they would permit the defense.  Also, there must be not other prospective purchaser available that poses a less severe danger to competition than does the proposed merger.

· Hospital Corporation of America v. FTC – p. 1015
· Posner judge.  

· Market share increased from 14% to 26%

· P. 1016

· He says none of these decisions have been overruled.

· Makes the point that the facts in general dynamics were highly unusual

· In his view, the ultimate inquiry under section 7 is whether the challenged act will facilitate collusion.

· He’s concerned about increase in concentration that will make it easier for firms in market to collude.

· Here, he says there will only be 7 hospitals in chatoonooga.

· Limits on expansion and entry are important to consider

· Focuses on p. 1020 on competition in the industry and cooperation among hospitals.  When hospitals cooperate, market is more susceptible to collusion.

· He says section 7 does not require actual proof of anticompetitive effects…all that is necessary is probablilistc….

· Recognizes that under section 7 we are making a prediction about the probability rather than actual effects. 

· Entry barriers are also relevant to what’s going on here.  

· US Dept of Justice and FTC joint Horizontal Merger Guidelines – p. 1034
· P.1034 – 1035 – market definition

· In market definition, the guidelines talk about uncommitted entry on p. 1040 which suggests that if supply responses occur very quickly 

· If entry will be quick, then 

· “In addition, the Agency will identify other firms not currently producing or selling the relevant product in the relevant area as participating in the relevant market if their inclusion would more accurately reflect probably supply responses.  These firms are termed “uncommitted.”  These supply responses must be likely to occur within one year and without the expenditure of significant sunk costs of entry and exit, in response to a “small but significant and nontransitory” price increase.”

· P. 1052 – entry for so called committed entrants – 

· Suggests you can have 100 percent of the market in a merger, but if there is an entry within the next two years, then that should be a defense. 

· P.1055 – 

· Doj and ftc will in fact take efficiencies resulting from a merger into account but only if those efficiencies….

· Agency will not challenge a merger if cognizable efficiencies…

· The agency will consider only those efficiencies likely to be accomplished with the proposed merger and unlikely to be accomplished in the absence of either the proposed merger or another means having comparable anticompetitive effects.

· These are guidelines which reflect the enforcement policy of the gov agencies.

· P. 1059 – table.

· Note 5 – in the 1980s, challenges to mergers were often defesated even where postmerger market shares were 40 percent or more on grounds that if the parties tried to raise price after the merger, they would be swamped by new entry.  Many of these cases treated entry as relevant if a firm could enter a market, apparently on the theory that firms that could enter would do so if profitable opportunities were created by price increases after the merger.

· Merger Activity and Enforcement in the 1990s

· Note 1 – FTC v. Staples case – p. 1062

· Staples wanted to buy Office Depot…they argued that proper product market was all outlets selling office supply products, and they would only account for 5.5 percent of total north American sales.

· Gov challenges using a narrow market def successfully.

· Relevant market – office supply superstore market

· P. 98 of supplement

· Court ultimately rejected the claim saying that competition from other software providers

· Consumer preferences do not negate interchangeability.

· Reject captive user argument.

· Customer preferences towards one product over another do not negate interchangeability.  There will almost always be classes of customers with strong preferences but to reason from the existence of such classes to a conclusion that each is entitled to a separate narrow market definition grossly overstates the market power of the sellers.

· FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co. – p. 1067
· Baby food market

· Heinz enters market to acquire beech-nut 

· It would give them 32 percent of the market.

· Court here says that we would only set this aside if the court below who denied the preliminary injunction was clearly erroneous.

· Court rejects district court citing clear error.

· Court on appeal finds probability of success on merits.  Why?

· You already have oligopoly.  You have number two firm that is better able to compete with top firm (Gerber).  

· How hard would entry be into baby food market?

· Court thinks that it would facilitate collusion.

· P. 1071 – 

· Professor is not sure that just because there is no entry doesn’t mean that entry is hard.  

· People might not be inclined to enter market if they thought it was acting competitively.

· Mergers are very much a case by case basis.  Very sensitive to def of market.  Enforcement is not just based on clinging to market shares.  

· If you look at HHI numbers in this case, it’s very high.  P. 1070

· What about the argument that this merger will help create greater competition to the larger firm, Gerber?

· The fewer the firms in the market, then there would be a higher chance of collusion.  It would be 65% plus 32% owning the market.

· Baby food is a relevant market because little babies don’t have sufficient teeth to chew normal food.

· In horizontal mergers, the starting point will still be looking at the market def. 

· What are entry barriers?

· Efficiencies?

· Very much an ad hoc case by case basis.

· Ultimate standard has to come from SC in its interpretation of the statute.

· Nothing has ever overruled Philadelphia Bank

· Test remains the same for all cases….

· Depends on the nature of the industry, who the lawyers and judges are.

· No court is saying that the test for section 7 is the same as the test for section 1.

· The legal test is the same

Conglomerate Mergers

· Why do we care if a firm that’s competing on the east coast buys up a firm that sells the same thing on the west coast?

· One theory – from brunwsick case – involves theory of entrenchment…a giant entering a market of pygmies.  If you have a big firm enter a market even in an unrelated market, they are in a position to out advertise and other things..

· Another theory – reciprocal buying – I will buy from you if you buy another product from me…

· Professor only cares about horizontal mergers on the exam.

Vertical Mergers

· Not on exam
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